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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-25: Particular requirements for microwave ovens,
including combination microwave ovens

FOREWORD

1) Thel International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote interpational
co-gperation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic(fields. To this gnd and
in afldition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as #ECK Publication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dgalt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations|liaising
witH the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organizdtion for
Stapdardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeéntbetween the two organizations.

2) Thelformal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressyas nearly as possible, an interpational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical\committee has representation ffom all
intefested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC| Publications have the form of recommendations for interfiational use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are ‘made to ensure that the technical content| of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible, for the way in which they are used or for any
mis|nterpretation by any end user.

4) In grder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publjcations
transparently to the maximum extent possible in theirnational and regional publications. Any divergence bHetween
any|IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in th¢ latter.

5) IEC]itself does not provide any attestation of¢conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible [for any
seryices carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) Al

7) No liability shall attach to IEC g@r its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expdrts and
merthbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
oth¢r damage of any natufe_whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fe¢s) and
expenses arising out of~the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any otler IEC
Publications.

sers should ensure that they hayetthe latest edition of this publication.

8) Attdntion is drawn te the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable forythie correct application of this publication.

9) IEC| draws aftention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the usg of (a)
patgnt(s). lEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent nights in
respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s}, which
may bé required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent
the |[latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ph. IEC
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

IEC 60335-2-25 has been prepared by subcommittee 61B: Safety of microwave appliances for
household and commercial use, of IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and similar
electrical appliances. It is an International Standard.

This eighth edition cancels and replaces the seventh edition published in 2020. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) some subclauses have been modified for the appliance outlets and socket-outlets;

b) Subclause 7.12 has been improved in clarity;
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c)
d)
e)

f)

g)
h)

k)

The tgxt of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Subclauses 8.1.1 and 20.2 have been modified to adopt test probe 19;
Subclauses 10.1 and 10.2 have been improved in clarity for inverter type microwave ovens;

maximum temperature rises of external accessible surfaces have been added in
Subclause 11.8;

test criterion has been modified in Subclause 15.101;
Subclause 15.102 has been modified for harmonization with IEC 60335-2-6;

Subclauses 8.1.3, 15.103, 19.11.2, 19.13, 22.105, 22.106, 22.111 and Figure 101 have been
improved in clarity;

Subclauses 22.103.2, 22.105 and 22.120 have been modified to adopt test probe 18;

Subclause 16.101 has been modified to move the content of 16.101.1, 16.101.2.djrectly
under 16.101;

Sybclause 22.119 has been modified to move the content of 22.119.1,, 22.119.p and
221119.3 directly under 22.119.

Draft Report on voting

61B/701/FDIS 61B/705/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found'in the report on voting indicgted in

the alove table.

The Ignguage used for the development of this International Standard is English

This document was drafted in accordance with 1ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordlance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at wwjw.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs?; The main document types developed by IEC are

descriped in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list|of all parts of the IEC 60335 series, under the general title: Household and similar

electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

This part 2 is to be uSed in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 a(rd its

amendments unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the latest edition that do

s not

preclude it is usedslt;was established on the basis of the sixth edition (2020) of that standard.

NOTE When {Part 1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

This pfart. 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to cpnvert
that ppblication into the IEC standard: Particular requirements for microwave ovens, incjuding
combination microwave ovens.

When a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies as

far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement”, the
relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:

subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;

additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
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NOTE 3 The following print types are used:
— requirements: in roman type;

—  test specifications: in italic type;

— notes: in small roman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e refonfirmed,
e withdrawn, or

e reyised.

NOTE # The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and|testing
organizations can need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publicption in
which tp make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themsglves for conducting|new or
revised|tests.

It is the[recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation ngtionally
not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.

The fqllowing differences exist in the countries indicated below.

- 5.8 Microwave leakage is not to exceed 10°W/m? during the initial test (Jap4n and
USA).

- 6.1: Microwave ovens may be class Qlif the rated voltage does not exceed more
than 150 V (Japan).

- 7.12: Specific instructions exist pertaining to using and servicing microwave pvens

with respect to the risk ofiexposure to microwave energy (USA).
- 712 It is prohibited to place 'the appliance in a cabinet with a door (Japan).
— Clause 18: The test is carried“eut on two appliances (USA).

- 1911.2: The input voltage variation is not applied (USA).

- 1913: Microwave leakage is measured only at the end of each test (USA).
- 21.102: The applied force is 222 N (USA).

- 21{105: Miérowave leakage is not to exceed 50 W/m2 (Japan and USA).

- 22111: Microwave leakage is measured only at the end of the test (USA).
- 221112: Microwave leakage is not to exceed 50 W/m2 (Japan and USA).

- 221115; All access to the cavity has to be prevented (USA).
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its

provis

ions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can
be accessed via TC 61 and SC 61B supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments
https://www.iec.ch/sc61b/supportingdocuments

This i||1formation is given for the convenience of users of this International Standard .ang
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If an appliance within the scope of this standard also{incorporates functions that are cg

by an
far as

account.

When
Part 1

NOTE
not ne
require

This o
prece

NOTE
applica
for the

An ap

This }andard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against-hazardy

nstitute a replacement for the normative text in this standard.

trical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when opétated as in 1
king into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abfiormal situatior]
e expected in practice and takes into account the way innwhich electroma
mena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

tandard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364.as far as possible so tha

er, national wiring rules can differ.

bther part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2\is applied to each function separate
is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of one function on the other is take

a part 2 standard does not includeadditional requirements to cover hazards dealt
, Part 1 applies.

[l This means that the technical'"committees responsible for the part 2 standards have determined t
essary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the
ments.

tandard is a product family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and
jence over horjzontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

P Horizontal)publications, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard

does

such
ormal
s that
gnetic

there

npatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance iscconnected to the supply mains.

vered
ly, as
n into

vith in

hat it is

beneral

takes

are not

ble since they have been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requiements
EC 6033&series of standards.

compl

red to

An appliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the requirements of this standard can be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the
standard.

NOTE
- IEC

3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;

— CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;

- CIS

PR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

— |EC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-25: Particular requirements for microwave ovens,
including combination microwave ovens

1 Scope

This dlause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

This part of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of microwave ovens for househaold and gimilar
use, their rated voltage being not more than 250 V including direct current”(DC) supplied
appliahces and battery-operated appliances.

This standard also deals with combination microwave ovens, for which normative Annex AA
is applicable.

This sftandard also deals with microwave ovens intended to‘be*used on board ships, forfwhich
normdtive Annex BB is applicable.

Applignces not intended for normal household use but which nevertheless can be a soyrce of
danger to the public, such as appliances intended:to be used by laymen in shops, in light
industry and on farms, are within the scope of‘this standard. However, if the appliapce is
intended to be used professionally to process~feod for commercial purposes, the appliance is
not cgnsidered to be for household and similar use only.

As far|as is practicable, this standard deals with the common hazards presented by appliances
that afe encountered by all persons.in and around the home. However, in general, it dogs not
take imto account
— persons (including children) whose

e | physical, sensoryser'mental capabilities; or

¢ | lack of experienceé and knowledge

prevents themfrom using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;

— chjldren playing with the appliance.

Attentjon is drawn to the fact that

— for—appfances—imtended—tobeused—imvehictesoromboard—stips—or—aircraft,additional
requirements can be necessary;

— in many countries, additional requirements are specified by the national health authorities,
the national authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authorities.
This standard does not apply to

— commercial microwave ovens (IEC 60335-2-90);

— commercial microwave appliances with insertion or contacting applicators
(IEC 60335-2-110);

— industrial microwave heating equipment (IEC 60519-6);
— appliances for medical purposes (IEC 60601);

— appliances intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such as the
presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas).
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2 Normative references

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60068-2-6, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test Fc: Vibration (sinusoidal)

IEC 60068-2-27, Environmental testing — Part 2-27: Tests — Test Ea and guidance: Shock

IEC 6
requir

IEC 6
requir

IEC 6

3 T

This d

3.1 Definitions relating to physical characteristics

3.1.7
Note 1(

3.1.9

normal operation

Modifi

Repla

opera
20 °C
an ou
shelf

D335-2-6:—1, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part2-6: Pan
ements for stationary cooking ranges, hobs, ovens and similar appliances

D335-2-9, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety~-Part 2-9: Par
ements for grills, toasters and similar portable cooking appliances

D584-1, Thermocouples — Part 1: EMF specifications andAolerances

brms and definitions

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

1 to entry: The rated frequency is the.nput frequency.

cation:

ce the first paragraph by the following:

ion of the appliance with 1 000 g £ 50 g of potable water at an initial temperat
+ 2 °C in@‘eylindrical borosilicate glass vessel having a maximum thickness of 3 m
side diameter of approximately 190 mm, the vessel being placed on the centre

odium

ficular

ficular

lre of
m and
of the

3.5 Definiti Fartirra-to-t ot

3.5.101

micro

wave oven

appliance using electromagnetic energy in one or several of the ISM frequency bands between
300 MHz and 30 GHz, for heating food and beverages in a cavity

Note 1 to entry:

in CISPR 11.

1 Under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC/FDIS 60335-2-6:2024.

ISM frequency bands are the electromagnetic frequencies established by the ITU and reproduced
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3.5.102
combination microwave oven

microwave oven in which heat is also provided in the cavity by simultaneous or consecutive

operation of resistive heating elements

Note 1 to entry: The resistive heating elements are used to provide radiant heat, convection heat or steam.

3.6 Definitions relating to parts of an appliance

3.6.101
cavity
space enclosed by the inner walls and the door in which the load is placed

3.6.102
shelf
horizgntal support in the cavity on which the load is placed

3.6.103
door interlock

devicg or system that prevents the operation of the microwave gené€rator(s), unless thg

door i$ closed

3.6.104
monitiored door interlock
door interlock system that incorporates a supervision device

3.6.105
température-sensing probe

device that is inserted into the food to measurgelits temperature and is a part of an oven ¢

3.8 Definitions relating to miscellaneous matters

3.8.101
open deck
area that is exposed to marinesenhvironment

3.8.102
dayroom
area that can be exposed to marine environment from time to time

4 General requirement

This cllause”of Part 1 is applicable.

5 General conditions for the tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

5.2 Addition:

An additional sample can be required for the test of 19.104.

Six samples of the interlocks are required for the test of 24.1.4.

oven

ontrol
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5.3 Modification:

Instead of carrying out the tests in the order of clauses, the following sequence of clauses and
subclauses applies: 32.1, 22.113, 22.108, 22.115, 22.116, Clause 7 to 17, Clause 20, Clause 21
(except 21.101 to 21.105), Clause 18, Clause 19 (except 19.104), Clause 22 (except 22.108,
22.113, 22.115 and 22.116), Clause 23 to 31 and 32.2, 21.101 to 21.105 and 19.104.

5.101 Microwave ovens are tested as motor-operated appliances.

5.102 Class lll temperature-sensing probes are only subjected to the tests of 22.112.

6 Cjassification
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
6.1 Modification:

Microwave ovens shall be class | or class Il.

7 Marking and instructions
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
7.1 Addition:

Applignces shall be marked with the nominalfrequency in megahertz of the ISM band in|which
they gperate.

If the femoval of any cover results in microwave leakage exceeding the value specified ir] 32.1,
the cgver shall be marked with the substance of the following:

WARNING
MICROWAVE ENERGY
DO NOT REMOVE THIS COVER

When|the exempted provisions of footnote b to Table 101 and/or Table 3 apply, the appliance
shall be marked with the substance of "CAUTION: Hot surface", or symbol IEC 60417-5041
(2002110).

7.6 Addition:

[symbol IEC 60417-5041 caution, hot surface
(2002-10)]

7.12 Addition:

The instructions shall include the substance of the following warnings:

— WARNING: If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must not be operated until it
has been repaired by a competent person.
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WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other than a competent person to carry out any
service or repair operation that involves the removal of a cover which gives protection
against exposure to microwave energy.

NOTE 101 This warning is applicable if microwave leakage exceeds the limit specified in 32.1 during the
removal of any cover.

WARNING: Liquids and other foods must not be heated in sealed containers since they are
liable to explode.

WARNING: Ensure that the cavity does not contain any items or utensils that are not suitable
for the use with the microwave oven before you operate the appliance.

WARNING: Do not use the cavity for storing combustible products, cooking utensils, or food
and similar when the microwave oven IS not in USe.

Thiis appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applicationsysuch as:
o | staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;

e | farm houses;

o [ by clients in hotels, motels and other residential environments;

¢ | bed and breakfast type environments.

If the manufacturer wishes to limit the use of the appliance to less than the above, thig shall
bel clearly stated in the instructions.

Thle minimum height of free space necessary abové. the top surface of the oven.

Mgtallic containers for food and beverages are fnot*allowed during microwave cooking. This
requirement is not applicable if the manufacturer specifies size and shape of metallic
coptainers suitable for microwave cooking.

When heating food in plastic or paper.containers, keep an eye on the oven due o the
possibility of ignition.

Thie microwave oven is intended for'heating food and beverages. Drying of food or clpthing
and heating of warming pads, slippers, sponges, damp cloth and similar can lead to fisk of
injury, ignition or fire.

If smoke is observed, switch off or unplug the appliance and keep the door closed in| order
to stifle any flames.

Microwave heating ©f/beverages can result in delayed eruptive boiling, therefore carg must
be|taken when handling the container.

Thie contents.“of ‘feeding bottles and baby food jars shall be stirred or shaken and the
temperature.checked before consumption, in order to avoid burns.

Edgs in-their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should not be heated in microwave pvens
sirjce’they can explode, even after microwave heating has ended.

The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed.

Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could lead to deterioration of the surface
that could adversely affect the life of the appliance and possibly result in a hazardous
situation.

Only use the temperature probe recommended for this oven (for appliances having a facility
to use a temperature-sensing probe).

The instructions for use for fixed appliances and built-in appliances being used equal or
higher than 900 mm above the floor and having detachable turntables shall state that care
should be taken not to displace the turntable when removing containers from the appliance.
This is not applicable for appliances with horizontal bottom hinged door.

The appliance shall not be cleaned with a steam cleaner.

If symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) is marked on the appliance, its meaning shall be explained.
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The manufacturer shall state in the instructions whether the microwave oven is allowed
placed or installed less than 850 mm above the floor.

to be

The manufacturer shall state in the instructions whether the microwave oven is intended to be
used freestanding, built-in or in a cabinet. If the appliance can be used while placed in a cabinet,

e the minimum dimensions of the cabinet shall be given by the manufacturer, and

o the instructions shall state that the appliance must be operated with any cabinet door

open.

The instructions for microwave ovens having an additional decorative door shall state that the

appliance must be operated with the decorative door open.

The i+structions for microwave ovens that are not tested in a cabinet shall statg) th
appliaghce must not be placed in a cabinet.

The instructions for microwave ovens that are not in compliance with 22.118\shall stat
the agpliance must not be installed equal or higher than 900 mm above the fléor.

7.14 |(Addition:

The height of the lettering of the warning specified in 7.1 shall beat least 3 mm.
The height of symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) shall besatteast 10 mm.
Compliance is checked by measurement.

7.15 |Addition:

If the|hot surface marking in 7.1, or symbol IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) is marked q
appliance, it shall be visible when the appliance is operated as in normal use, including

at the

e that

n the
when

actuafing any switch, adjusting any ontrol or opening a lid, drawer or door. It shall pot be

placed on surfaces that are exempted from the limits in Table 3 and Table 101.

8 Protection against access to live parts
This cllause of Part 1/s-applicable except as follows.
8.1.1 | Addition:

For part of appliances situated not more than 850 mm above the floor after installatior

or in
bplied

normgl.ase; in addition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also a
wherelve 1 ith-the-same-te it 64 8

8.1.3 Addition:

Test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is not applied.

9 Starting of motor-operated appliances

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.
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10 Power input and current

This ¢

10.1

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

For inverter type microwave ovens, if the power input varies throughout the operating cycle,
the representative period is considered as specified in 11.7 without the rest periods.

For inverter type mlcrowave ovens, if the power input does not vary throughout the operat/ng
va A eend of

cycle, <
third d

10.2

For in
repreq

Forin
and fd
opera

1 H
This ¢
11.2

Applig

A cei
The ¢
150 m

Applig
dimen

corne

The ¢

perat/ng cyc/e of 11 7. -
Addition:

verter type microwave ovens, if the current varies throughout the operating cyc
entative period is considered as specified in 11.7 without the rest-périods.

erter type microwave ovens, if the current does not vary throughout the operating
r non-inverter type microwave ovens, the current is measured at the end of the
ing cycle of 11.7.

pating
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

Addition:

e, the

cycle,
b third

nces, other than built-in appliances, are positioned as specified for heating applignces.

ing is placed over the appliance at the minimum height stated in the instru
piling has a depth of 300-mn from the back wall of the test corner and a length a
m in excess of the width_of the appliance.

tions.
f least

nces that can be(used when placed in a cabinet are placed in a cabinet with the minimum

sion given in the instructions by the manufacturer, the plywood specified for th
[ being used. Fhe appliance is positioned against the rear wall and one of the side

hbinet door is in the open position.

e test
walls.

11.3

Addition:

Where the external accessible surfaces are suitably flat and access permits, the test probe of
Figure 104 is used to measure the temperature rises of external accessible surfaces specified
in Table 101. The probe is applied with a force of 4 N £ 1 N to the surface in such a way that
the best possible contact between the probe and the surface is ensured. The measurement is
performed after a contact period of 30 s.

The probe can be held in place using a laboratory stand clamp or similar device. Any measuring
instrument giving the same results as the probe can be used.
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11.7

Replacement:

Appliances are operated for three cycles with remote operation enabled, if any. Each cycle
consisting of a heating period of 10 min followed by a rest period of 1 min. The last cycle does
not include a rest period of 1 min. During the rest periods, the lid, drawer or door is open, the
remote operation enabled, if any, and the load is replaced.

Appliance outlets accessible to the user and socket-outlets accessible to the user are loaded
with a resistive load that gives the marked outlet load. The current in the appliance outlets and
socket-outlets on the appliance are continuously loaded.

For af
the ag

— the¢ battery that has been fully discharged is charged for 1 h, while the applia
operated as specified, if allowed by the construction of the appliance;

—  thé
fu

infended function.
11.8 |Modification:
Replate the first paragraph by the following text:
During the test, the temperature rises are monitoredyeontinuously and shall not exced
valueg shown in Table 3 and Table 101.
Additipn:
For Table 3:
— THe temperature rises of external surfaces of microwave ovens are only measured

Su|

- Th
25
- Wi
meé
va

NQ
ap

pliance for charging purposes:

b battery that has been fully discharged is charged, for a duration 0f’24 h or un
ly charged, whichever is shorter, without the battery-operated appliance perform

rfaces that are not placed against the wall and the floor of the test corner;

ere are no temperaturesrise limits for air-outlet grilles and for surfaces up to a dista
mm from them.

nen the required values for external enclosure of motor-operated appliances a
t, the maximum\temperature rise shall not exceed the limit by more than 20 K
ues indicated.

TE 101 The temperature rises for handles, knobs, grips and similar parts which are specified in
ly regardless of their position on the above surfaces.

pliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnectefl from

nce is

il it is
ing its

pd the

bn the
nce of

re not
to the

fable 3
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Table 101 — Maximum temperature rises of external accessible surfaces
under normal operating conditions

Temperature rise of surfaces of Temperature rise of surfaces

Surf appliances allowed to be placed of appliances intended to be

uriace or installed less than 850 mm placed not less than 850 mm

above the floor ? above the floor & P

K K
Bare metal 38 42
Coated metal © 42 49
Glass and ceramic 51 56
Plastif and plastic coating > 0,4 mm % ¢ 58 62

NOTH The temperature rise limits of handles, knobs, grips, keyboards, keypads and similar partsare sp¢cified
in Tagle 3.

@ THe following surfaces or elements shall not be taken into consideration (see Figure 105):
— | cavity (surface temperatures are only measured when the door is closed);

— | handles or control knobs including keypads, keyboards and the like: part of the_equipment that a us
needs to touch to operate or adjust the equipment. The equipment shall be (installed according to th
manufacturer’s instructions;

D WD

— | surfaces within 5 mm of touch controls regardless of their shape;

— | external surfaces of appliances inaccessible to a 75 mm diameter probé having a hemispherical en(,
when the appliance is installed according to the installation condition of 11.2.

— | surfaces on the microwave oven door within 10 mm from the’left] right and lower edge of the
microwave oven door, or 25 mm from the upper edge of thexmicrowave oven door (Zone 1). For byilt-in
appliances, the edges shall be considered between the microwave oven door and decorative trims] if

any;

— | surfaces around the microwave oven door within 10.mm from the left, right or lower edge of the
microwave oven door, or 25 mm from the upper edge of the microwave oven door (Zone 2). For byilt-in
appliances, the edges shall be considered between the microwave oven door and decorative trims] if

any;

— | surfaces within 25 mm of vents such as ajr=outlet grilles (Zone 3).

b When the required values are not met, the"maximum temperature rise shall not be higher than 20 K in dxcess
of|the values indicated.

¢ Metal is considered coated when a coating having a minimum thickness of 90 um made by enamel, ppwder
copting or non-substantially plastic-coating is used.

9 THe temperature rise limit of plastic also applies for plastic material having a metal finish of thicknesls less
than 0,1 mm.

¢  When the thickness ©of the plastic coating does not exceed 0,4 mm, the temperature rise limits of the ¢oated
metal or of glass and~eeramic material apply.

T THe area that iS)adjacent to the handle that could be touched whilst using the handle shall comply with p2.13.

12 Charging of metal-ion batteries

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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15 M

This ¢

15.2

oisture resistance
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

A quantity of 0,5 | of the same spillage solution is poured steadily over the shelf over a period
of 1 min. If the shelf can collect spilled liquid, it is filled with the solution and a further 0,5 | is
then added over a period of 1 min.

15.10
affect

Comp

The p
temp¢€
The p
tempé€

This p
traces

The p

NOTE

bd by water.

iance is checked by the following test.

robe is completely immersed in water containing approximately 1 % ‘NaCl and ha
rature of 20 °C + 5 °C. The solution is heated to the boiling point in-approximately 1
yobe is then removed from the boiling solution and immersed fhythe solution ha
rature of 20 °C = 5 °C for 30 min.

rocedure is carried out five times, after which the probe-s_,removed from the soluti
of liquid are then removed from the surface.

robe shall then withstand the electric strength test of 16.3.

temperjature-sensing probes are tested in the cavity, the,probe being immersed as much as possible.

15.10
shall |

Comp

They
They
of the
30 mn
solutiq

P Built-in microwave ovens that are~intended for use installed under work su
e constructed so that such spillage>does not affect their electrical insulation.

iance is checked by the following test.

shall be subjected to a(spillage test with 0,5 | of the spillage solution specified in
bhall be installed according to the manufacturer’s instructions except that the front s
microwave oven:(excluding control knobs, handles) shall align with front edg
0 thick wooden-work surface with a square front edge, see Figure 106. The sf
n shall be poured on the work surface at the area which gives the most unfavo

condi
front

ving a
5 min.
ing a

bn. All

Detachable temperature-sensing probes are not connected to the appliance for this test. Non-detgchable

rfaces

15.2.
irface
p of a
illage
Lirable

jions represeénting the pouring likely to occur, so that the spillage solution flows down the

urface ,of{the microwave oven over controls, joints, vents and similar openir

necesfsary, the-test is repeated until all different controls or gaps are covered by the sf

test.

he, appliance is dried between each test.

gs. If
illage

The testis performed as follows:

A bottle with a shape similar to the one in Figure 108 and a cap is filled with 0,5 | of the spillage
solution.

The cap of the bottle shall have a hole 8 mm diameter, placed off-centre according to Figure 107.
The bottle shall also have a hole 8 mm diameter near the bottle base (see Figure 108) to

equali

ze the liquid pressure.

Other suitable containers may be used provided the spillage solution amount is poured over the

applia

nce under test in the same manner.
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The hole in the cap of the bottle is put on the horizontal work surface at approximately 80 mm
horizontal distance with respect to the front of the microwave oven. The inclination of the bottle
shall be higher than 30° and lower than 45°. The lower part of the bottle hole in the cap shall
be in contact with the work surface, with the hole in the cap placed down closest to the surface.
See Figure 109.

NOTE 1 The intention of the inclination and distance is avoiding the spillage "jumping" over the front of the
microwave oven.

NOTE 2 When using holes of 8 mm diameter, the specified solution amount is spilled in about 15 s.

When the 0,5 | of spillage solution has been poured, the remaining solution on the work surface

IS u ad toaar, da tha fraont an thaot fha papanininsy onlifins oanillc hampa sy~ o L oo +thao front
p ofrCUTOVWaT GOt C 1T O oo trat TG rormattimTg - SOTatOTT SPOTTo TToTTTogCTTCOTGOoTy OV eT U1

with a| suitably flat means.

Immediately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric strength test'of 16)3 and
inspegtion shall show that there is no trace of water on insulation that could resultin a reduction
of cleprances or creepage distances below the values specified in Claus€ 29.

15.1083 Microwave ovens intended to be built-in in cabinets underneath other blilt-in
applignces and therefore subject to spillage of liquid from filled coftainers which are hgndled
durind usage of these other appliances shall be constructed s¢o that such spillage dog¢s not
affect|their electrical insulation.

Compliance is checked by the following test (see Figure 403).

The microwave oven is built-in as specified by the.manufacturer. The test cabinet is tilted to
an angle of 2° in the most unfavourable direction.)200 ml of the spillage solution specified in
15.2 is poured steadily over a period of 8 s through a funnel onto the complete width |of the
separgation board above the microwave vxoven. The funnel has an outlet diameter of
approkimately 8 mm and the lower edge ofits outlet is positioned 20 mm above the sepgration
board| The centre of the funnel is positioned 15 mm inwards from the leading edge of the
separation board.

If the|manufacturer states in théjinstallation instructions that a separation board aboye the
microwave oven is not required, the test shall be repeated while pouring the spillage sélution
directly onto the complete width of the top surface of the microwave oven. The lower efige of
the fupnel outlet is positioned 20 mm above the top surface of the microwave oven gnd its
centrq is positioned 15umm inwards from the leading edge of the microwave oven.

Immediately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric strength test of 16|3 and
inspegtion shall\show that there is no trace of water on insulation that could result in a reduction
of cleparances-or creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

16 Leakage currentand etectric strength
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

16.101 The windings of the power transformer that supplies the magnetron shall have
adequate insulation.

Compliance is checked by one of the following tests.
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— For switch-mode power suppliers, the insulation between the primary and secondary
windings of switch-mode power supply transformers is subjected for 1 min to a voltage of
substantially sinusoidal waveform and having a frequency of 50 Hz or 60 Hz. The value of
the voltage is 1,414 times the peak value of the secondary working voltage plus 750 V,
with a minimum of 1 250 V.

There shall be no breakdown between windings or between adjacent turns of the same
winding.

— For other power transformer, twice the working voltage is induced in the secondary winding
of the transformer by applying a sinusoidal voltage having a frequency higher than rated
frequency to the primary terminals.

T

o dyration of the test is

NG

cufrent.

A

60 s, for frequencies up to twice the rated frequency, or

rated frequency
test frequency

120 x s, with a minimum of 15 s, for higher frequencies:

TE The frequency of the test voltage is higher than the rated frequency to aveid excessive eX

maximum of one-third of the test voltage is applied and is then\rapidly increased w

Cri
a

THere shall be no breakdown between windings or between adjacent turns of the
wihding.

17 O

This d

Additi

The tgsts are not carried out on thé-power transformer that supplies the magnetron g

assoc

18 E

This d

The d

ating transients. At the end of the test, the voltage is decreased in a similar man
roximately one-third of its full value before switching off;

erload protection of transformers and.associated circuits
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

DN

fated circuits, these being checked during the tests of Clause 19.

hdurance

lause of Part 1lis replaced by the following.

citation

ithout
ner to

same

nd its

oor system, including hinges, microwave seals and other associated parts, shiall be
constiucted ferwithstand wear that can be expected in normal use.

Comp

iahce is checked by the following test.

The door system is subjected to 50 000 cycles of operation with the appliance supplied at rated
voltage and containing an appropriate microwave-absorbing load. It is then subjected to
50 000 cycles of operation without microwave generation.

The door is opened and closed as in normal use. It is opened from the closed position to a
position approximately 10° before fully open. The rate of operation is 6 cycles per minute. With
the agreement of the manufacturer, the rate of operation without microwave generation can be
increased to 12 cycles per minute.

After the test, the microwave leakage shall not exceed the limit specified in 32.1 and the door
system shall still function.

NOTE 101 Controls can be rendered inoperative in order to carry out the test.
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NOTE 102 Components, the deterioration of which does not impair compliance with this standard, can be replaced
in order to complete the test.

NOTE 103 Bricks or additional water of maximum 500 g can be added if necessary to avoid stopping of the test due
to overheating.

19 Abnormal operation
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

19.1 Modification:

Instedd of subjecting the appliance to the tests of 19.2 to 19.10, compliance is checked:py the
tests of 19.101 to 19.105, the appliance being supplied at rated voltage.

19.11]12 Addition:

The cpthode-to-anode circuit of the magnetron is open-circuited and shoért-circuited onfe at a
time. |f one of these fault conditions results in an input current that increases with decrI/asing
voltagle, the test is carried out with the appliance supplied at 0,94 times-rated voltage. Hoyever,
if the Input current increases more than proportionally with voltag€,,the appliance is suppfied at
1,06 times rated voltage.

The filament of the magnetron is not short-circuited.
19.13| Addition:

During the tests, the temperature of windings.Shall not exceed the values shown in Tgble 8.
Only appliances that allow a pre-selected Start time and those operating with a keeptwarm
functipn are considered to be appliances operated until steady conditions are establishefl.

Howevyer, during the tests of 19.11.3(Table 8 only applies to the windings of the transforfner of
the pqwer supply of the microwave_generator(s), if any.

During the tests, the microwave leakage shall not exceed 100 W/m? measured in accordance
with 32.1 but with the load.as specified for each subclause. The appliance shall comply with
32.1 if it can be operatéd after the tests.

Modiffcation:

Replage the-last paragraph by the following:

In an appliance containing lids. drawer and doors that are controlled by one or more intefilocks,
one of the interlocks may be released provided that both of the following conditions are fulfilled:

— the lid, drawer or door does not move automatically to an open position when the interlock
is released;

— the appliance will not restart after the cycle in which the interlock was released.

19.101 Appliances are operated with controls set at the most unfavourable position and
without load in the cavity.

The period of operation is the maximum time allowed by the timer or until steady conditions are
established, whichever is shorter.

If microwave leakage exceeds 100 W/m?2, the following alternative measurement method shall
be applied, which modifies the microwave leakage limit of 19.13.
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In order to identify and mark all spots where peak values of microwave leakage exceed
100 W/mZ2, the instrument antenna is moved again over the external surface of the appliance,
particular attention being given to the door and its seals.

NOTE 1 A peak hold function of the measurement instrument, if any, can be activated for identification of spots
where peak values of microwave leakage exceed 100 W/m?2.

The leakage values of each such spot shall be recorded and the averaged leakage value of any
spot over the most onerous 20 s shall not exceed 100 W/m?Z2. Furthermore, the peak value shall
not exceed 500 W/m2.

NOTE 2—Since-the-stirrerandlorturntablerevolutiontime-and-the-numberof-microwave-stirrerblades-determine the
frequerfcy and duration of actual peak leakage values, instruments with appropriate specifications (likengfinimum
samplirl]g time, capability to measure peak values of power flux density, capability to average these values)|can be
used.

19.102 Appliances are operated under normal operation with the timer or other controfs that
operate in normal use short-circuited. If the appliance is provided with more than one cpntrol,
these|are short-circuited in turn. These short-circuits are applied one at altime.

19.108 Appliances are operated under normal operation and with:any single fault condition
simulgted that is likely to occur. The controls are adjusted to their most unfavourable getting
and the appliance is operated for the maximum time allowed by the timer or 90 min, whighever
is shofyter.

NOTE |Examples of fault conditions are

— blogking of air openings in the same plane. This fault condition is not applied if the appliance is a puilt-in
appliance;
— locking the rotor of motors if the locked rotor torque is_smaller than the full load torque;

— locking moving parts liable to be jammed.

19.104 The appliance is operated with.thé*controls adjusted to their most unfavourable getting
and with a potato placed on the shelf'in the position where it is most likely to ignife and
propagate flames to other combustible material.

The pptato has an approximately ellipsoidal shape and a mass between 125 g and 150 §. The
lengtH of the shortest principat’axis is at least 40 mm. The length of the longest princip@l axis
is notlmore than 140 mm‘\and may be symmetrically reduced in order to obtain the spegcified
mass.| A steel wire, having a diameter of 1,56 mm + 0,5 mm and approximately the same [ength
as thg longest axis of the potato, is inserted along this axis.

The tgst is terminated 15 min after the microwave generation has ceased or a fire in the gavity
has extinguished.

During the test, any fire in the cavity shall be contained within the appliance.

NOTE 1 Subclause 19.13 does not apply during the test.

After the test, if the appliance is still operable, any damaged detachable shelf is replaced and
19.13 applies. If the appliance does not comply, the test is repeated on a new appliance.

NOTE 2 Non-compliance can have resulted from the cumulative effects of previous tests.

19.105 Built-in appliances having an additional decorative door and appliances to be used
in a cabinet are operated under normal operation but with the decorative door or cabinet door
closed.

The period of operation is the maximum time allowed by the timer or until steady conditions are
established, whichever is shorter.
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20 Stability and mechanical hazards
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
20.2 Addition:

For part of appliances situated not more than 850 mm above the floor after installation or in
normal use, in addition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also applied
wherever test probe 18 is used and with the same test conditions used for test probe 18. During
the tests with test probe 19, the appliance is fully assembled as in normal use with any door
closed.

20.101 Appliances having doors with a horizontal hinge at their lower edge and @n which a
load i$ likely to be placed shall have adequate stability.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The appliance is placed on a horizontal surface with the door open and’a-mass is gently placed
on thg geometric centre of the door.

The mass is

— 7 kg for stationary appliances;
— 3,9 kg for portable appliances.

NOTE |A sandbag can be used for the load.

The appliance shall not tilt.
21 Mechanical strength
This clause of Part 1 is applicable/except as follows.

Additipn:

Compliance is also checked by the tests of 21.101 to 21.105. During these tests, the appliance
is rigiqlly supported, extept for 21.102.

21.101 Hinged'doors are positioned approximately 30° before the fully open position. $liding
doors|are pesitioned so that they are approximately two-thirds open. A force of 35 N is applied
to thelinside surface of a hinged door at a point 25 mm from its free edge or to the handle of a
sliding deéor.

The force is applied by means of a spring balance having a spring constant of 1,05 N/mm. It is
initially applied with an opposing force applied to the other side of the door or handle. The
opposing force is then removed to allow the door to complete its travel to the fully open position.

The test is carried out five times.

The test is repeated on doors of stationary appliances and built-in appliances except that

— the door is initially placed midway between the fully open and closed positions;

— the applied force is 1,5 times the force required to open the door or 65 N, whichever is
greater. However, if the force cannot be measured or if the door is opened indirectly, the
65 N force is applied.
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The test is carried out five times.

Doors are placed midway between the fully open and closed positions. A closing force of 90 N
is applied to the outside surface of a hinged door at a point 25 mm from the free edge or to the
handle of a sliding door, initially with the opposing force as described above.

This test is carried out ten times.

The appliance shall then comply with 32.1.
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5 fully opened again with the force still applied.

pst is carried out five times.

h-hinged doors are opened. A force of 140 N or the maximum force that can be a
t tilting the appliance, whichever is smaller, is applied to the inside surface of the g
bst unfavourable position 25 mm from the free edge.

rce is applied for 15 min.
bpliance shall then comply with 32.1.

8 A cube of wood having a side dimensign>of 20 mm is attached to an inside

other corner farthest from the hinge in‘the direction perpendicular to the surface

rce is maintained for 5 s.

Lbe is then removed. The-door is slowly closed until microwave generation be

n resulting in the highest microwave leakage.
bpliance shall then comply with 32.1.

st is repeated with the wooden cube attached to the other corner farthest from the

The'test is not applicable to sliding doors.
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energy of 3 J. These impacts are applied to the central part of the door and may be at the same

point.

The impact is applied by means of a steel ball having a diameter of 50 mm and a mass of
approximately 0,5 kg. The ball is suspended by a suitable cord that is held in the plane of the
door. The ball is allowed to fall as a pendulum through the distance required to strike the surface
with the specified impact energy.

The door is then opened and its mating surface on the oven is subjected to three similar impacts.
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The inside surface of a hinged door is subjected to three impacts as before, the test being made
with the door in the fully open position. The impacts are applied to the central part of the door
and may be at the same point. However, if a bottom-hinged door is horizontal when in the fully
open position, the impacts are applied by allowing the steel ball to fall freely through a distance
such that the specified impact energy is obtained.

A bottom-hinged door is further tested by subjecting its seal to three similar impacts. The
impacts are made at three different locations.

The appliance shall then comply with 32.1.

21.105 A bottom-hinged door is opened and a hardwood dowel having a diameter of 10 mm
and a|length of 300 mm is placed along the bottom hinge. The dowel is positioned studh that
one end is flush with an outside edge of the door. A closing force of 90 N is appliedsto-the gentre
of the| handle in a direction perpendicular to the surface of the door. The forcé-is"mainfained
for 5 §.

The tgst is repeated with the end of the dowel flush with the other outside’edge and then with
the dqwel positioned centrally within the door hinge.

The microwave leakage is measured under the conditions specified’in 32.1 and shall not elxceed
100 W/m?2.

22 Cpnstruction

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22.40| Modification:

Replage the second paragraph and the-NOTE by the following:

Applignces for remote operation shall be fitted with a switch for stopping the operation|of the
appliahce. The actuating member of this switch shall be easily visible and accessible.

22.49| Replacement:

For remote operation; the duration of operation shall be set before the appliance can be gtarted
unless the appliance switches off automatically at the end of a cycle.

Complianceis checked by inspection.

22-51 RUHIIGUUIIIUIIL‘:

A control on the appliance shall be manually adjusted to the setting for remote operation before
the appliance can be operated in this mode. There shall be a visual indication on the appliance
showing that the appliance is adjusted for remote operation.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by manual test.

22.101 Built-in appliances shall only be vented through the front, unless provisions are made
for venting through a duct.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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22.102 Microwave oven vents shall be constructed so that any moisture or grease discharged
through them cannot affect clearances and creepage distances between live parts and other
parts of the appliance.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
22.103 The appliances shall be constructed in compliance with either 22.103.1 or 22.103.2.

22.103.1 Appliances shall incorporate at least two door interlocks that are operated by
opening the door, one being a monitored door interlock. At least one of the door interlocks
shall be concealed and not operable by manipulation.

Compliance is checked by inspection and concealment is checked by 22.105.

NOTE |[The two door interlocks can be incorporated in the system of the monitored door interlock.

22.108.2 Appliances shall incorporate two independent monitored door interlocks that are
operated by opening the door. In this case, 22.105 is not applicable.

NOTE |None of the door interlocks need to be concealed because there are two) independent monitoreld door
interlogks incorporating supervision devices.

Compliance is checked by inspection and the following test.

The door is slowly opened and, simultaneously, an attéempt is made to manually defeat any
accegsible door interlock with test probe B and testywrobe 18. Each probe is applied one at a
time.

During the tests, the operation of the microwave generator(s) shall not be possible.

22.104 At least one door interlock 0f“22.103.1 and both monitored door interlo¢ks of
22.108.2 shall incorporate a switch that disconnects the microwave generator(s) or its $upply
main ¢ircuit.

Compliance is checked by inspéection.

22.105 At least one of'the door interlocks shall be concealed and shall not be operaple by
manipulation. This door’interlock shall operate before any accessible door interlock ¢an be
defeafed.

Compliance is~checked by the following test.

The door is p/aced in any pos:t/on and an attempt is made to operate the concealed door
interl ' ' 30T ' test is
repeated with a rod, as shown in Flgure 101 to any openings of the door mterlock mechamsm
Only test probe B, test probe 18, or one rod shall be used one at a time.

Door interlocks that operate magnetically are also evaluated by applying a magnet to the
enclosure over the door interlock switch. The magnet has a similar configuration and magnetic
orientation to the magnets that operate the door interlock. It shall be capable of exerting a
force of 50 N + 5 N when applied to a mild steel armature having dimensions of
80 mm x 50 mm x 8 mm. In addition, the magnet shall be capable of applying a force of
5N+ 0,5 N at a distance of 10 mm from the armature.

It shall not be possible to operate the concealed door interlock(s) during the tests.
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The door is slowly opened and, simultaneously, an attempt is made to manually defeat any
accessible door interlock with test probe B, test probe 18, the rod and the magnet; each apply
separately.

The concealed door interlock(s) shall operate before any accessible door interlock can be
defeated.

22.106 The supervision device of each monitored door interlock shall render the appliance
inoperable if its switching part fails to control the microwave generator(s).

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The spitching part of the monitored door interlock is rendered inoperative. The appliance is
supplled at rated voltage from a supply source having a short-circuit capacity of af least
1,5 kA for appliances having a rated voltage over 150 V and 1,0 kA for other dpplianceg.

Applignces having a rated voltage less than 150 V and a rated current oer'20 A are supplied
at rated voltage from a supply source having a short-circuit capacity of af least 5,0 kA.

The appliance is operated with the door closed and an attempt is-then made to gain access to
the cqvity in the normal way. It shall not be possible to open ¢he“door, unless the microwave
generptor(s) cease(s) to function and remains inoperable. The supervision device shall fot fail
in the|open-circuit position.

The slipervision device is replaced for subsequent tests’if it fails in the closed-circuit pogition.

It is nécessary to render other door interlocks inoperative in order to perform this test in| some
cases

If an Internal fuse in the circuit supplying the microwave generator(s) rupture(s), the fuse is
repladed and the test is carried out two more times. The internal fuse shall rupture each ftime.

The tgst is carried out three moré times but with an impedance of (0,4 +j 0,25) Q in serigs with
the supply source. The internalyfuse shall rupture each time.

For appliances having a-rated voltage under 150 V and those with a rated current ovenl 20 A,
the test with the series,;impedance is not carried out.

NOTE |[In case of ifiternal fuse ruptures, the switches, filters and wiring can be replaced each time, if this i stated
in the ipstructions of ‘professional servicing.

22.107 _Thefailure of any single electrical or mechanical component that affects the opgration
of a dpof.interlock shall not cause any other door interlock, or the supervision device|of the
monit i | rative, U i i [ rable.

Compliance is checked by inspection and, if necessary, by simulating component failure and
operating the appliance as in normal use.

NOTE This requirement does not apply to components of the supervision device that comply with the test of 22.106.

22.108 The door interlocks incorporated to comply with 22.103 shall operate before undue
microwave leakage occurs.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

All door interlocks except one are rendered inoperative. The appliance is supplied at rated
voltage and operated with the load specified in 32.1. The door opening sequence is carried out
in small increments during which the microwave leakage is measured.
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The appliance shall comply with 32.1.

The test is repeated on each door interlock in turn.

NOTE 1 Door interlocks are only tested if they are necessary for compliance with 22.103.

NOTE 2 It can be applicable to render the supervision device of the monitored door interlock inoperative when
carrying out the test.

22.109 There shall be no undue microwave leakage if thin material is introduced between the
door and its mating surface.

Compliance is checked by closing the door on a strip of paper having a width of 60 mm\t|5 mm
and afthickness of 0,175 mm £ 0,05 mm, the paper being placed between the door and‘its mating
surfade.

The appliance shall then comply with 32.1.
The tgst is carried out ten times with the paper in different locations.

22.110 There shall be no undue microwave leakage if the door"seals become contamjnated
by foad residues.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The dpor seal is coated with cooking oil. If the seal:has an open choke, the trough is filled with
oil.

The appliance shall then comply with 32.1.

22.111 There shall be no undue microwave leakage when the door corners are subjedted to
distor{ion.

Compliance is checked by the-following test.

The appliance is supplied\at rated voltage and operated with the load specified in 32.§. The
door gnd its opening_means are manipulated until the largest door gap permitting microwave
genergtion is obtained) A pull force is applied perpendicular to the surface of the door t¢ each
cornef one at a time: The force is slowly increased to 40 N.

During the test, the microwave leakage is measured under the conditions specified in 321 and
shall pot,.éxceed 100 W/m?Z.

After the test, the appliance shall comply with 32.1.

22.112 There shall be no undue microwave leakage, and the temperature-sensing probe
shall not become damaged when a probe or its cord is trapped by the door.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The probe is connected as in normal use, the sensing part or cord being allowed to rest in the
most unfavourable position likely to occur. The door is closed against the sensing part or the
cord with a force of 90 N applied for 5 s in the most unfavourable place. The force is then
released and, if the oven can be operated with the temperature-sensing probe still being
placed in the trapped position, the microwave leakage is measured under the conditions
specified in 32.1 and shall not exceed 100 W/m?2.
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After the test, the appliance shall comply with 32.1 and the temperature-sensing probe shall
comply with 8.1, 15.101 and Clause 29.

22.113 There shall be no undue microwave leakage when detachable parts are removed.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

Detachable parts are removed, except shelves, unless a horizontal surface greater than
85 mm in diameter is made available when they are removed.

The appliance shall then comply with 32 1_the load being placed on the horizontal surface as
close s possible to the centre of the cavity.

NOTE |[In order to avoid detecting non-radiating standing waves, the tip of the instrument probe is.not inserfed into
an opening resulting from the removal of a detachable part.

22.114 A single fault such as failure of basic insulation or a loose wire bridging the insylation
system shall not allow operation of the microwave generator(s) with theddor open.

Compliance is checked by inspection and if, necessary, by simulatingyélevant faults. Wirgs that
can become loose are disconnected and allowed to fall out of,position but are not otherwise
maniplulated. They shall not come into contact with other live_ parts or earthed parts |if this
results in all door interlocks becoming inoperative.

NOTE Failure of reinforced insulation or double insulation jis‘considered to be two faults.

NOTE 2 Wires secured by two independent fixings are not considered likely to become loose.

22.11% There shall be no access to the cavitythrough the viewing screen.
Compliance is checked by inspection and>the following test.

A strafght steel rod having a diameter-0f 1 mm and a flat end is pressed perpendicularly ajgainst
the viewing screen with a force of\2-N. The rod shall not enter the cavity.

22.116 Appliances for installing in road vehicles, caravans and similar vehicles shall withstand
the vilbrations to which they can be subjected.

Compliance is cheekeéd by carrying out the vibration tests specified in IEC 60068-2-6 under the
followfng conditions.

The appliance is fastened in its normal position of use to a vibration-generator by means of
strapq around the enclosure. The type of vibration is sinusoidal, and the severity is as foflows:

— the direction of vibration is vertical;

— the amplitude of vibration is 0,35 mm;

— the sweep frequency range is 10 Hz to 55 Hz;
— the duration of the test is 30 min.

The appliance shall show no damage that could impair compliance with 8.1, 16.3 and
Clauses 29 and 32, and connections shall not have worked loose.

22.117 If electronic circuits are used to provide protection against microwave leakage, they
shall be designed so that a fault condition will not affect protection against microwave leakage.

Compliance is checked by applying the tests in Clause 19 in conjunction with the requirements
and test specifications in 22.105, 22.106, 22.107 and 22.108.
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22.118 Inadvertent operations during handling of the container during normal use of fixed
appliances and built-in appliances being used equal or higher than 900 mm above the floor
having detachable turntables shall not lead to a hazardous situation due to falling down
turntables. This is not applicable for appliances with horizontal bottom hinged door.

Compliance is checked by inspection and the following test.

The bearing of the detachable turntable of microwave ovens shall be placed in the most
unfavourable position. A force which will be increased from 0 N up to the maximum of 10 N is
applied vertically downwards to the front edge of the turntable.

During the test, the turntable shall not slide out of the cavity and fall down.

A cylindrical container of borosilicate glass with a maximum thickness of 3 mm{\an external
diamelter of approximately 190 mm, a height of approximately 90 mm and amouter Bottom
curvalure of approximately 5 mm is filled with 1 000 g £ 50 g cold water and’placed ¢n the
turntaple. With a horizontal force applied at the top of the container which'will be increased
from Q N up to the maximum of 10 N, an attempt is made to pull the container out of the gavity
withodt any lifting from the turntable.

During the test, the turntable shall not slide out of the cavity and-fall down.

NOTE |[During the test, it is possible that the container falls out of the cayvity.

22.119 Outer glass panels of microwave oven doors which break during the test of 41.104
and wjth an area having any two orthogonal dimensjons exceeding 75 mm shall be mad¢ from
one of the following glasses.
— Glpss that breaks into small pieces whenit\fractures.

Campliance is checked by the following:test which is performed on two samples.

Frames or other parts attached to the glass panel to be tested are removed and the| glass
is placed on a rigid horizontal flat surface.

NQTE 1 The edges of the sample toybe tested are contained within a frame of adhesive tape in such a manner
that the broken pieces remain inplace after breakage but without hindering expansion of the sample.
THe sample under test_is. broken by means of a test punch having a head with a mpss of
75 g £ 5 g and a conical tungsten carbide tip with an angle of 60° + 2°. The punch shall be
polsitioned approximately 13 mm in from the longest edge of the glass at the midpoint pf that
edge. The punch is then hit by a hammer so that the glass breaks.

A ftransparefqt-mask of 50 mm x 50 mm is placed on the fractured glass except within a
peyipheral\margin of 25 mm from the edge of the sample.

The assessment shall be undertaken on at least two areas of the sample, and the|areas
chpsen shall contain the largest particles.

The number of crack free particles within the mask is counted and for each assessment
shall not be less than 40. The particle count shall be made within 5 min of the fracture. Each
particle wholly contained within the area of the mask shall be counted as one particle and
each particle that is partially within the mask shall be counted as a half particle.

NOTE 2 In the case of curved glass, plane pieces of the same material can be used for the test.
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— Glass that is not released or dropped from its normal position when broken.

Compliance is checked by breaking the glass when mounted in its normal position in the
appliance by means of a test punch having a head with a mass of 75 g £+ 5 g and a conical
tungsten carbide tip with an angle of 60° = 2°. The punch shall be positioned approximately
13 mm in from the longest edge of the glass at the midpoint of that edge. The punch is then
hit by a hammer so that the glass breaks.

At the conclusion of this test, the glass shall not be broken or cracked such that pieces are
released or dropped from their normal position. Glass that is released within the immediate
vicinity of the punch tip as a result of the punch impacting the sample under test is ignored.

— Glass with enhanced mechanical strength.
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lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

NOTE 101 IEC 609892 is not applicable to power transformers that supply the magnetron.

24.1.4 Addition:

2 withdrawn.
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Interlocks are subjected to the following test which is carried out on six samples.

The interlocks are connected to a load that simulates the conditions occurring in the appliance
when it is supplied at rated voltage. They are operated at a rate of approximately six cycles
per minute. The number of cycles is:

— door interlocks 50 000;

— Interlocks only operated during user maintenance 5 000.

After the test, the interlocks shall not be damaged to such an extent that their further use is
impaired in this standard.

25 Spupply connection and external flexible cords
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
25.14| Addition:

For tgmperature-sensing probes, the total number of flexings is 57000. Probes with cifcular-
section cords are turned through 90° after 2 500 flexings.

26 Terminals for external conductors

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Pyovision for earthing
This cllause of Part 1 is applicable exceptzas follows.

27.1

NOTE 101 For class | appliances, ohe pole of the output of power supply of microwave generator(s), if|any, is
earthed for functional purposes.

28 Sgrews and connections

This clause of Rart 1 is applicable.

29 Cjearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

30 Resistance to heat and fire
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
30.2 Addition:

For appliances that allow a preselected start time, appliances with a keep-warm function and
appliances with remote operation, 30.2.3 is applicable. For other appliances, 30.2.2 is
applicable.
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31 Resistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

32.1 Addition:

Compliance for microwave leakage is checked by the following test.

A load of 275 g + 15 g of potable water having a temperature of 20 °C £ 2 °C, .insa thin-wall
borosllicate glass vessel having an inside diameter of approximately 856 mm, s .placed pn the
centrd of the shelf. The appliance is supplied at rated voltage and operated with the micrpwave
powell control at the highest setting.

Microwave leakage is determined by measuring the microwave flux density using an instrument
that reaches 90 % of its steady reading in 2 s to 3 s when subjected-to a stepped input $ignal.
The instrument antenna is moved over the external surface of th€.appliance to locate the hjghest
microWave leakage, particular attention being given to the deor.and its seals.

The njicrowave leakage at any point 50 mm or more fram'the external surface of the appliance
shall ot exceed 50 W/m?Z.

NOTE 101 If compliance with the test is in doubt due to a_high water temperature, the test is repeated with|a fresh
load.
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Dimensions in millimetres
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Figure 101 — Test rod for door interlock concealment

Figure 102 - Void
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a) Side view b) Front view

Figure 103 — Test cabinet including separation board,
position of funnel and example for direction of tilt
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IEC

Key
adhpsive

theqmocouple wires 0,3 mm diameter to IEC 60584-1 Type K
hanfdle arrangement permitting a contact force of 4 N+ 1 N

polycarbonate tube: inside diameter 3 mm, outside diameter 5 mm

m o O © »

tinned copper disc: 5 mm diameter, 0,5 mm thick with flat contact face

Figure 104 — Probe for measuring surface temperatures
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Dimensions in millimetres

Key
A micdrowave oven door
B excluded area on the microwave oven door(Zone 1)

C excluded area around the microwave oven door (Zone 2)

D ven
E doof gap
F midrowave oven front surface
G excluded area around vents-(Zone 3)
Figure 105 < Front view of appliance with identification of excluded areas
e
B
=
IEC
Key

A work surface

B built-in microwave oven

Figure 106 — Arrangement of work surface for spillage test on built-in microwave oven
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A bottle cap hole — diameter 8 mm

Figure 107 — Detail of bottle cap and position of hole

O\

Dimensions in mill

A
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IEC
Key
A Dbotfle hole with diameter 8 mm
B botfle cap
Figure 108 — Spillage solution‘bottle
45°
30° >
B
e
I
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Key
A botfje gap-hole position
B edge-efwork-surace

C front of microwave oven

Figure 109 — Bottle position for the spillage test

metres
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.
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Annex A
(informative)

Routine tests
This annex of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
A.2 Earth continuity test

Modification:

The clirrent in the test circuit may be increased up to 100 mA.
A.101 Marking and instructions

The dgqovers are checked to ensure that they are marked with the~warnings conc
microwave energy.

The appliance is checked to ensure that the corresponding instructions are provided with
A.102 Construction

The operation of the door interlock system is checked to ensure that microwave geng
ceasels when the door is opened.

A.103 Microwave leakage

The microwave oven is supplied at rated voltage and operated with the microwave
contrdl adjusted to the highest setting. A'load as specified in 32.1 or a load with equal die

erning

ration

bower
ectric

and thermal properties shall be used. The energy flux density of microwave leakgge is

measlired at any point approximately 50 mm between the field sensor and the external s
of the|appliance. The measuring-instrument is moved over the external surface of the ove
the microwave leakage is measured.

The njicrowave leakage-shall not exceed 50 W/m?Z, as recorded with an instrument fulfil
least the specifications in Clause A.104 regarding its proper function.

A.104 Microwave leakage instrument minimum specifications

urface
n and

ing at

A.104]1</The following specification applies only for routine tests and may also apf
checks 6 Hetrg—Hstrom y e g
more stringent requirements, which are obtained from National bodies responsible for prot
against non-ionising radiation.

ly for
| fulfil
ection

A.104.2 Instruments shall be subjected regular checks by carrying out the following tests, to
ensure their proper function is maintained. The tests for instrument compliance are made at
room temperature. For carrying out the tests, the position of the field sensor shall be known
and preferably be marked. In order to allow measurements specified in A.104.3, the minimum

resolution of the instrument under test (IUT) shall be 1 W/m?Z.
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A.104.3 The checks are carried out either using a generator set-up in an anechoic chamber
or using a reference instrument in substitution mode. The far field shall be linearly polarized.
The field sensor of the instrument under test (IUT) shall be placed at the position of the
reference field, where the flux density is 10 W/m?2 or 50 W/m?2, depending on the task. The range
selector, if any, shall be set to the most appropriate range to measure a flux density of 10 W/m?
or 50 W/mZ2, depending on the task and with a tolerance from -40 % to + 60 %. By slowly
rotating the IUT field sensor for 360° around its axis which is aligned to the propagation direction
of the far field and directed towards the radiation source, the minimum and maximum reading
shall be found and recorded. If the deviation of minimum and maximum readings is less than or
equal to + 2 dB (i.e. from —37 % to +58 %) related to the reference field, it is assumed that the
IUT complies with this standard.
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Annex B
(normative)

Battery-operated appliances, separable batteries and detachable
batteries for battery-operated appliances

This annex of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

B.11.1 Modification:

For eo—wi geta aoTe batterie v, eparapre batterie
disconnected from the appliance for charging purposes, the appliance is operated as-sp¢
in 11.Y or AA 11.7 until it completes that duration of the test as specified or it no longer'op
due tq depletion of the battery. If the battery is depleted before the appliance, complet
duratipn of the test, the depleted battery is immediately replaced with another battery
fully charged, the battery being the model or type reference of the battery provid
indicated in the instructions. The test is continued until the appliance complétes the dura
the tegt as specified or it no longer operates due to depletion of the bafttery.

For appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnecte
the apgpliance for charging purposes, and that cannot perform theifr intended function wh
batteries are being charged, the appliance is operated as specified in 11.7 and AA.11.7
canndt perform its intended function due to the depletion of\the batteries.

capaciyty of the battery as specified in Table B.1 has been delivered or the appliance co
the ddration of the test as specified in 11.7 and‘AA.11.7, whichever occurs first.

B.22.3 Addition:

1t are
beified
prates
s the
fhat is
ed or
fion of

) from
le the
Lntil it

s that
imum
petes

For parts of appliances situated not‘more than 850 mm above the floor after installatiop or in

norm
wher

| use, in addition to the uselof test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also a
ver test probe 18 is used.and with the same test conditions used for test probe 18,

B.22.4 Addition:

| use, in addition to the use of test probe 18, test probe 19 of IEC 61032 is also a
ver test pfobe 18 is used and with the same test conditions used for test probe 18,

norm
wher

bplied

bplied
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Annex R
(normative)

Software evaluation

This annex of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

R.2.2.5 Modification:

For programmable electronic circuits with functions requiring software incorporating measures

to contrelthe-faultierrorconditions epnr\ifinr’l inTable R4 orTable D_’), detection of o fauul

shall ¢

ccur before compliance with Clause 19 or 22.121 is impaired.

R.2.209 Modification:

The doftware and safety-related hardware under its control shall be initialized and

termirjate before compliance with Clause 19 or 22.121 is impaired.

/error

shall
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Annex AA
(normative)

Combination microwave ovens
The following modifications to this standard are applicable for combination microwave ovens.

The clause numbers in this annex refer to the clause numbers in the main part of this standard.
Clauses that are additional to the clauses in the main part of this standard are identified by
adding the annex letter with the numbering starting at 201.

1 Sclope

AA.1.201 For stationary combination microwave ovens, |[EC 60335-2-6 is-atso applicable.
For portable combination microwave ovens, IEC 60335-2-9 is also applicable. Howevér, the
requirements of these standards do not take precedence over this standard.

NOTE |If a combination microwave oven has a mode of operation independent of microwave generation, tihen this
mode ig tested only according to the requirements in the relevant standard. If a combination microwave oyen has
a mode|of operation without the use of resistive heating elements, it is tested to comply with the relevant requifements
of this gtandard.

3 Teérms and definitions

3.1.9
normal operation

Additipn:

The gppliance is operated with the coftrols adjusted to the most unfavourable setfing in
accordlance with the instructions for the“intended mode of operation.

5 General conditions for the tests

5.3

NOTE 201 When testing the different modes of operation, only those tests having the most unfavourable copditions
are carfied out.

5.101

Replagesas-follows.

Combination microwave ovens are tested as combined appliances.
7 Marking and instructions
7.12 Addition:

The instructions for use shall also include the substance of the following.

WARNING: When the appliance is operated in the combination mode, children should only
use the oven under adult supervision due to the temperatures generated.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=b1b3041fb13aa375c954954209bc4184

IEC 60335-2-25:2024 © |IEC 2024 - 43 -

11

Heating

AA.11.7.201

Microwave ovens having a grill that can be operated simultaneously with microwave generation
are operated for 30 min, the microwave power output being approximately 50 %.

Microwave ovens having convection heating that can be operated simultaneously with

microwave generation are operated for 60 min, the microwave power output being

approximately 50 %.

Microk/ave ovens having a grill or convection heating that can be operated sequentially with

microyave generation are operated for 15 min with the microwave power output contrelladjusted

to the|highest setting, followed by 30 min of operation without microwave generation.

If morg than half the water evaporates during the test, the vessel is refilled with boiling water,

the ddor not being opened for more than 10 s.

NOTE 201 These tests are considered to cover appliances having programmers or_timers.

For appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnectefl from

the afdpliance for charging purposes:

— the battery that has been fully discharged is charged for 1 h, while the appliahce is
operated as specified, if allowed by the constructioh. of the appliance;

— the¢ battery that has been fully discharged is:charged, for a duration of 24 h or unfil it is
fully charged whichever is shorter, without the-battery-operated appliance performjing its
infended function.

11.8

NOTE 201 When combination microwavesovens are operated under the combination mode, the limit values in

IEC 60335-2-6 are applied for stationary appliances and the limit values in IEC 60335-2-9 are applied for pprtable

appliarjces.

15 MNoisture resistance

Additipn:

Subclause 15.102%and Subclause 15.103 in the main part of this standard take precedenck over

the sifilar requirements of IEC 60335-2-6.

18 Endurance

Addition:

Before measuring the microwave leakage, the following additional conditioning is carried out:

resistive heating elements for radiant heating are operated for 15 min;

resistive heating elements for convection heating are operated for 30 min;

py

rolytic self-cleaning ovens are operated for one cleaning cycle.
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19 Abnormal operation

19.1

Modify as follows:

The test of 19.102 is carried out with the appliance supplied at 1,06 times rated voltage.

22 Construction

22.51

For py
22.51

Subclause 22.119 in the main part of this standard takes precedence"over the

requirements of IEC 60335-2-6.

29 C(learances, creepage distances and solid insulation

Replage as follows.

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

29.2 |Modification:

Add the following dash to the second paragraph:

- thI insulation is exposed to exhaust air'from the oven cavity, in which case pollution d
3 applies.

29.3 |Addition:

There
door

Addaition:

rolytic function in combination microwave ovens, the requirements of IEC 60335-
for remote operation apply.

nterlocks providetall-pole disconnection.

similar

egree

are no thickness requirements for sheaths of visibly glowing heating elements if the
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Annex BB
(normative)

Microwave ovens intended to be used on board ships

The following modifications to this standard are applicable for microwave ovens intended to
be used on board ships.

The clause numbers in this annex refer to the clause numbers in the main part of this standard.
Clauses that are additional to the clauses in the main part of this standard are identified by

addingthe—anrextetterwith-therumbering-startingat 264—m———————————————

6 ClI
6.2 /
Applig
7 M
71 |

Repla
- ra

7.12

The in

— us
— ing

— fag

The in

CAUT]
rated

22 (

assification

\ddition:

nces for open deck use shall be IPX6.
arking and instructions
Yodification:

ce the second dashed item in the first paragraph,by the following:
ed frequency or rated frequency range in. Hz;

Addition:

structions for use shall also includé’the substance of the following.

nge on board ships;
tallation place (open deck protective enclosure, dayrooms);

tening means.

structions for microwave ovens that are intended to be used on board ships shall

ION: Verify.that the voltage and frequency of the mains supply of the ship match
voltage ahd-rated frequency or rated frequency range of the microwave oven.

bonstruction

state:

bs the

BB.2

.201 Appliances shall withstand the pulses to which they can be subjected.

Compliance is checked by carrying out the half-sine pulse tests specified in IEC 60068-2-27

under

the following conditions.

The appliance is fastened in its normal position of use to a shock-testing machine by means of
straps around the enclosure.

The type of pulse is a half-sine pulse and the severity is as follows.

— application of the half-sine pulse is in all 3 axes;

— du

ak acceleration: 250 m/s?,
ration of each half-sine pulse: 6 ms;
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— number of half-sine pulses in each direction: 1 000 = 10.

The appliance shall show no damage that could impair compliance with 8.1, 16.3, Clause 29
and 32.1, and connections shall not have worked loose.

BB.22.202 Appliances shall withstand the vibrations to which they can be subjected.

Compliance is checked by carrying out the vibration tests specified in IEC 60068-2-6 under the
following conditions.

The appliance is fastened in its normal position of use upon a vibration table by means of straps

aroun

— din

— amplitude of vibration: 0,35 mm;

- sw
— du

The a
and 3

31 F
Repla
This ¢
Additi

Comp

[ the enclosure. 'he type ofr vibration IS sinusoidal and the severity IS as follows;

ection of vibration is vertical and horizontal;

eep frequency range: 10 Hz to 150 Hz;

ration of the test: 30 min.

ppliance shall show no damage that could impair compliance with 8.1, 16.3, Clau
P.1, and connections shall not have worked loose.

Resistance to rusting

ce as follows:

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
bn:

iance is checked by the salt misttest Kb of IEC 60068-2-52,

open deck use, severity 1\s applicable;
dayrooms use, severity 2 is applicable.

Five

the test, coatings.are scratched by means a hardened steel pin, the end of whig

se 29

h has
P mm.
PS are
mm/s.

e with
roken
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The B

Bibliography

ibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60335-2-90, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-90: Particular
requirements for commercial microwave ovens

IEC 60335-2-110, Household and similar electrical apphances — Safety — Part 2-110: Particular

mante for compmnyain | mainraaa/onn ooy linpneonc azf ith o ar-econtactina—anol

requir

IEC 6
Partic

equip

IEC 6
reactd

OB o Y
PHRERESTOFCORReFeraReFrewave TP PTTarTcCo— Wit 1 HISEFHOA-O4 COoOrtattTyg url'.lllvut\.

D519-6, Safety in installations for electroheating and electromagnetic processing—
lar requirements for high frequency dielectric and microwave heating and/proce
ment

D989:1991 3 | Separating transformers, autotransformers, variable transformer.
rs

rs

Part 6:
bSsing

5 and

3 Withdrawn.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-25: Exigences particuliéres pour les fours a micro-ondes,

y compris les fours a micro-ondes combinés

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normali$ation co
de |'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'lEC~a pour g
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans”les domai
I'éldctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nofmes internat
des|Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS
Guifles (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiééla-des comités d'étud
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut\ participer. Les organ
intefnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec\IEC, participent égalem
traviaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale (de Normalisation (1ISO), sel
confitions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

nposée
bjet de
hes de
onales,
et des
es, aux
sations
Ent aux
on des

Les|décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mepure du

pospible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donnésque-les Comités nationaux de I'lEC int
sonf représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les| Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de fecommandations internationales et sont 3
conjme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les, efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
s'agsure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publi¢ations; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respons|
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

s le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale,.les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans

Eresseés

gréées
e I'EC
bble de

oute la
ionales
les ou

ndants

fournissent des services d'évaluation_de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de

y c@mpris ses experts-particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d
pouf tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de

les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

fication

ptaires,
e I'lEC,
uelque

natdire que ce soits.directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dfpenses

décpulant de lagublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication d
ou qu crédit qui\lui est accordé.

L'atfention‘€st attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publ
réfédrencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'lIEJC atfire I'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer ['utilisati

e I'EC,

cations

on d'un

ou de plusieurs brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a I'applicabilité

de tout

droit de brevet revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I''lEC n'avait pas regu

notification qu'un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient étre nécessaires a sa mise en application. Toutefois, il

y a lieu

d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch.

L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

L'IEC 60335-2-25 a été établie par le sous-comité 61B: Sécurité des appareils a micro-ondes a
usage domestique et commercial, du comité d'études 61 de I'lIEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette huitieme édition annule et remplace la septieme édition parue en 2020. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) certains paragraphes ont été modifiés pour les socles femelles de connecteurs et les socles
de prises de courant;

b) le

7.12 a été amélioré pour plus de clarté;

c) les 8.1.1 et 20.2 ont été modifiés afin d'utiliser le calibre d'essai 19;

d) les 10.1 et 10.2 ont été améliorés pour les fours a micro-ondes de type onduleur;

e) des valeurs d'échauffement maximales ont été ajoutées pour les surfaces accessibles

ex
f) le
g) le

térieures en 11.8;

critére d'essai a été modifié en 15.101;
15.102 a été modifié a des fins d'harmonisation avec I'lEC 60335-2-6;

h) leg 8.1.3, 15.103, 19.11.2, 19.13, 22.105, 22.106, 22.111 et la Figure 101 ont-été amg
pour plus de clarté;

i) leg 22.103.2, 22.105 et 22.120 ont été modifiés afin d'utiliser le calibre d'€ssai 18;

i) le

16.101 a été modifié de maniére a déplacer le contenu du 16,901.1 et du 16

diflectement sous le 16.101;

k) le
22

22.119 a été modifié de maniére a déplacer le contenu dd 22.119.1, du 22.119.2
.119.3 directement sous le 22.119.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
61B/701/FDIS 61B/705/RVD

Le rapgport de vote indiqué dans le tableausci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote

about

La ve

a son approbation.

sion frangaise de la norme.n'a-pas été soumise au vote.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé sel
Directjves ISO/IEC, (Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles

WWW. i

ec.ch/memhers:_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développé

I''EC gont décrits’plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Une li
électr

liorés

101.2

et du

ayant

bn les
sous
s par

ste detoutes les parties de la série IEC 60335, publiées sous le titre général Appareils

pbdomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouve sur le site web de I'lEC.

La présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de I'lEC 60335-1
et ses amendements sauf si cette édition I'exclut. Dans ce cas, la derniére édition qui n'exclut
pas la présente partie 2 est utilisée. Elle a été établie sur la base de la sixieme édition (2020)
de cette norme.

NOTE 1 L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

La présente Partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 60335-1, de fagon
a transformer cette publication en norme IEC: Exigences particuliéres pour les fours a
micro-ondes, y compris les fours a micro-ondes combinés.
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Lorsqu'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette Partie 2, ce
paragraphe s'applique pour autant que cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présente norme
mentionne "addition", "modification" ou "remplacement", le texte correspondant de la Partie 1
doit étre adapté en conséquence.

NOTE 2 Le systéme de numérotation suivant est utilisé:
— les paragraphes, tableaux et figures qui s'ajoutent a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101;

— al'exception de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des notes de la Partie 1,
les notes sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés;

— les annexes qui sont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.

NOTE 3—Les-caractores—d imprimerie-suivants-sontutilisés:
p :

— exipgences: caractéres romains;
— moyalités d'essais: caractéres italiques;

— nofes: petits caractéres romains.

Les termes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjeqgtif et le
nom asfocié figurent également en gras.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié.avant la date de stabilité
indiquiée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les donnéées relatives au document
rechefché. A cette date, le document sera
e rec¢onduit,

e supprimé, ou

o reyisé.

NOTE 4 L'attention des Comités nationaux est attirée sur’le-fait que les fabricants d'appareils et les orggnismes
d'essai|peuvent avoir besoin d'une période transitoire aprés la publication d'une nouvelle publication IEC, ou d'une

publicalion amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour pdapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le comiité recommande que le contenu de cette, publication soit adopté pour application nationale (obligatpire) au
plus t64 12 mois et au plus tard 36 mois aprés-la date de publication.

Les différences suivantes existentdans les pays indiqués ci-aprés.

- 5.8 Les fuites. micro-ondes ne doivent pas dépasser 10 W/m2 pendant ['essai
initial (Japon et Etats-Unis).

- 6.1 Les fours a micro-ondes peuvent étre de classe 0Ol si leur tension assignée ne
dépasse pas 150 V (Japon).

- 712 Il-existe des instructions particuliéres liées a I'utilisation et a la maintepance

des fours a micro-ondes concernant le risque d'exposition a I'épergie
micro-ondes (Etats-Unis).

- 712 Il est interdit de placer I'appareil dans un meuble qui comporte une| porte
(Japon).

— Article 18: L'essai est réalisé sur deux appareils (Etats-Unis).

- 19.11.2: La variation de tension absorbée n'est pas appliquée (Etats-Unis).

- 19.13: Les fuites micro-ondes sont mesurées seulement a l'issue de chaque essai
(Etats-Unis).

- 21.102: La force appliquée est de 222 N (Etats-Unis).

- 21.1086: Les fuites micro-ondes ne doivent pas dépasser 50 W/m2 (Japon et
Etats-Unis).

- 22111 Les fuites micro-ondes sont mesurées seulement a l'issue de l'essai
(Etats-Unis).

- 22.112: Les fuites micro-ondes ne doivent pas dépasser 50 W/m2 (Japon et
Etats-Unis).

- 22.115: Tout accés a la cavité doit étre empéché (Etats-Unis).
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été admis par hypothése, en établissant la présente Norme internationale, que I'exécution
de ses dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant I'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61 et du SC 61B,
accessibles sur le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments
https: f f

Cette [information est donnée a I'intention des utilisateurs de la présente Norme internatjonale
et ne gonstitue nullement un remplacement du texte normatif de la présente norme:

La pre¢sente norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement @ccepté confre les
dangdrs électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnéement des apppreils,
lorsqu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabficant.
Elle cpuvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la prptique
et elld tient compte de la fagon dont les phénoménes électromagnétiques peuvent affegter le
fonctipnnement sOr des appareils.

Cette norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences)de I'lEC 60364, de fagon afrester
compatible avec les régles d'installation quand I'appareilest raccordé au réseau d'alimentgation.
Ceperndant, des regles nationales d'installation peuvent.étre différentes.

Si un @ppareil relevant du domaine d'application de’la présente norme comporte également des
fonctipns couvertes par une autre Partie 2 de,I'"EC 60335, la Partie 2 correspondante est
appliquée a chaque fonction séparément, dans la limite du raisonnable. Si cela s'applique,
I'influgnce d'une fonction sur les autres fon¢tions est prise en compte.

Lorsqy'une Partie 2 ne comporte pas-d'exigences complémentaires pour couvrir les risques
traitéq dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 slapplique.

NOTE Cela signifie que les comités~d'études responsables pour les Parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'éfait pas
nécesshpire de spécifier des exigences)particuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences généragles.

Cette [norme est une nerme de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareil$ et a
préséance sur les normes horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOTE R Les publicatiahs horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupées de
sécurite couvrant ufi.danger ne s'appliquent pas, parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsque les ex|gences
générales et particulieres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes IEC 60335.

Un appareil conforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé cornfforme
aux principes de sécurité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux essais, il apparait
qu'il présenie d-autres caractéeristiques qui comprometient [e niveau de Securiié Visé par ces
exigences.

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonction de I'objectif
poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut étre estimé
conforme aux principes de sécurité de la norme.

NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

— les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

— la norme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;

— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-25: Exigences particuliéres pour les fours
a micro-ondes, y compris les fours a micro-ondes combinés

1 Domaine d'application

L'artic

La prg
dome
les ap

La pr
I'Anne

La prd
de na

Les a
consti
par dg

le de la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.

psente partie de I'lEC 60335 traite de la sécurité des fours a microrondes a
stique et analogue dont la tension assignée est inférieure ou égale a 250 V, y c¢

Bsente norme traite également des fours a micro-ondes _.combinés, pour les
xe AA normative s'applique.

ires, pour lesquels I'Annexe BB normative s'appliquet

pareils alimentés en courant continu (CC) et les appareils alimentés-par batteries.

usage
mpris

bquels

sente norme traite également des fours a micro-ondes' destinés a étre utilisés & bord

pareils non destinés a un usage domestique normal, mais qui peuvent néan
uer une source de danger pour le public, telstrque les appareils destinés a étre u
s utilisateurs non avertis dans des magasins, chez des artisans et dans des fermes

moins
tilisés
, sont

comptlis dans le domaine d'application de la présente norme. Toutefois, si I'appareil est destiné

a étre
appar

bil n'est pas considéré comme étant destiné uniquement a un usage domestid

analogue.

Dans

appar
Ceper

— de
o
o
les
— de

utilisé par des professionnels pour la préparation d'aliments a des fins commercialgs, cet

ue et

a mesure du possible, la présente norme traite des dangers courants que présentgnt les

bils et auxquels sont exposés tous les individus situés a l'intérieur et autour de I'hab
dant, elle ne tient en général pas compte:
S personnes (y compris des enfants) dont:

les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou

le manque-d'expérience et de connaissance

empéchent d'utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;

s enfahts qui jouent avec l'appareil.

tation.

L'atte

tion est attiree sur le Tait que

— pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de navires ou
d'avions, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

— dans de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organismes
nationaux de la santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection des
travailleurs et par des organismes similaires.

La présente norme ne s'applique pas

— au

x fours a micro-ondes a usage commercial (IEC 60335-2-90);

— aux appareils a micro-ondes commerciaux avec applicateurs a insertion ou a contact
(IEC 60335-2-110);

— au

x installations de chauffage industriel a hyperfréquences (IEC 60519-6);
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— au

x appareils destinés a des usages médicaux (IEC 60601);

— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux qui présentent des conditions
particulieres, telles que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiere,

va

peur ou gaz).

2 Reéférences normatives

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
Addition:
IEC 60068-2-6, Essais d'environnement — Partie 2: Essais — Essai Fc: Vibrations (sinusoi

IEC 6

IEC 6
essai

IEC 6
Exige
fixes 4§

IEC 6
partic

IEC 6

de FEM

3 T

L'artic

3.1 1

3.1.7
Note 1(

3.1.9

conditions de fonctionnement normal

Modif

Remp

D068-2-27, Essais d'environnement — Partie 2-27: Essais — Essai Ea et guide: Cho

D068-2-52, Essais d'environnement — Partie 2-52: Essais — Essai Kb:” Brouillard
cyclique (solution de chlorure de sodium)

D335-2-6:— 1, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues-'<)Sécurité — Part
nces particulieres pour les cuisiniéres, les tables de cuissen,-les fours et les apf
nalogues

D335-2-9, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues(="Sécurité — Partie 2-9: Exig
iliéres pour les grils, les grille-pain et les appareils\de cuisson mobiles analogues

D584-1, Couples thermoélectriques — Partie d: Spécifications et tolérances en nj

brmes et définitions
le de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec-les exceptions suivantes.

Définitions relatives aux caractéristiques physiques

1 a l'article: La fréquence assignée est la fréquence absorbée.

cation:

acer-le premier alinéa par ce qui suit:

Hales)
o

salin,

e 2-6:
areils

ences

atiere

f H PR I H 4000 =0 1L | > " z b b
Onct'Ullllb‘lllb‘lll uc Tappdicii avCl T UUU ' L JU 'y UTAU puULldlIC a Ullc CTTPTTaturc 1t

ale de

20 °C = 2 °C dans un récipient cylindrique en verre de borosilicate d'une épaisseur maximale
de 3 mm et d'un diamétre extérieur de 190 mm environ, le récipient étant placé au centre de
|'étageére.

1 A I'étude. Stade au moment de la publication: IEC/FDIS 60335-2-6:2024.
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3.5 Définitions relatives aux types d'appareils

3.5.101
four a micro-ondes

appareil qui utilise I'énergie électromagnétique d'une ou de plusieurs bandes de fréquence ISM
(Industriel, Scientifique et Médical) comprises entre 300 MHz et 30 GHz, pour le chauffage des

aliments et des boissons dans une cavité

Note 1 a l'article: Les bandes de fréquences ISM sont les fréquences électromagnétiques établies par I'UIT et

reproduites dans la CISPR 11.

3.5.102

four 3
four & micro-ondes dans lequel la chaleur est également fournie dans la cavite
fonctipnnement simultané ou consécutif d'éléments chauffants résistifs

Note 1 p I'article: Les éléments chauffants résistifs sont utilisés pour fournir de la chaleur radiante, de la
par conjvection ou de la vapeur.

3.6 éfinitions relatives aux parties d'appareils

3.6.101
cavité
espack délimité par les parois internes et la porte, dans lequel €st placée la charge

3.6.102
étageére
suppolrt horizontal dans la cavité sur lequel est plagéé la charge

3.6.103

verrotiillage de porte
dispogitif ou systéme qui empéche le fonetionnement du ou des générateurs de micro-g
sauf sfi la porte du four est fermée

3.6.104
verrotliillage de porte asservi
systéme de verrouillage de porte qui incorpore un dispositif de surveillance

3.6.105
sonde thermique

bar le

chaleur

ndes,

dispositif qui fait partie de la commande du four et qui est inséré dans les aliments gfin de

mesuler leur température

3.8 éfinitions relatives a des sujets divers

3.8.1a4

pont découvert
surface exposée a un environnement marin

3.8.102
salle de séjour
surface qui peut occasionnellement étre exposée a un environnement marin

4 Exigences générales

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.
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5 Conditions générales d'essais

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

5.2 Addition:

Un échantillon supplémentaire peut étre exigé pour I'essai du 19.104.

Six éc

hantillons du systeme de verrouillage sont exigés pour l'essai du 24.1.4.

5.3 fodificatiomn:

Au lie
des a
Article
22.11

5.101

5.102

6 C

L'artic

6.1 |

Les fa

1 d'effectuer les essais dans l'ordre des articles, ils sont effectués dans I'ordre S
ticles et paragraphes: 32.1, 22.113, 22.108, 22.115, 22.116, Articles 7 a A7, Artiq
21 (sauf 21.101 a 21.105), Article 18, Article 19 (sauf 19.104), Article'22 (sauf 2
B, 22.115 et 22.116), Articles 23 a 31, 32.2, 21.101 a 21.105, et 19.104.

Les fours a micro-ondes sont soumis a l'essai comme des appareils a moteur

Les sondes thermiques de la classe Ill ne sont soumjses’ qu'aux essais du 22.

assification
le de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
Modification:

urs a micro-ondes doivent étre desla classe | ou de la classe Il.

7 Marquage et instructions

L'artic

71 A

le de la Partie 1 s'appligque, avec les exceptions suivantes.

\ddition:

Les appareils deivent porter le marquage de la fréquence nominale, en mégahertz,

bande

Si le

ISM dansaquelle ils fonctionnent.

uivant
le 20,
P.108,

12.

de la

en 32

retrait/d'un couvercle provoque une fuite micro-ondes qui dépasse la valeur spégcifiée
1;.6€ couvercle doit porter un marquage qui comporte en substance l'indication suijante:

MISE EN GARDE
ENERGIE MICRO-ONDES
NE PAS ENLEVER CE COUVERCLE

Lorsque les dispositions de la note de bas de tableau b du Tableau 101 et/ou du Tableau 3
s'appliquent, I'appareil doit porter un marquage qui indique en substance "ATTENTION: surface
trés chaude" ou le symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=b1b3041fb13aa375c954954209bc4184

- 58 - IEC 60335-2-25:2024 © |IEC 2024

7.6 Addition:

f [symbole IEC 60417-5041 Attention: surface trés chaude

(2002-10)]

7.12 Addition:

Les instructions doivent comporter en substance les mises en garde suivantes:

Les injstructions doivent comporter en substance’les indications suivantes:

MISE EN GARDE: Si la porte ou les joints de porte sont endommagés, le four ne dqit pas
étle mis en fonctionnement avant d'avoir été réparé par une personne compétente.

MISE EN GARDE: Il est dangereux pour toute personne n'ayant pas le statut'de personne
compétente d'effectuer une opération de maintenance ou de réparation~qui implique le
refrait d'un couvercle assurant une protection contre I'exposition a I'énergie“micro-onfdes.

NQTE 101 Cette mise en garde s'applique si les fuites micro-ondes dépassent ladimite spécifiée en 3p.1 lors
du [retrait d'un couvercle.

MISE EN GARDE: Les liquides et autres aliments ne doivent pas étre chauffés dans des
ré¢ipients fermés hermétiquement, car ils risquent d'exploser,

MISE EN GARDE: Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, s'assurer qu'alicun élément ou ustensile non
ad@pté a une utilisation avec le four a micro-ondes n'est présent dans la cavité du folr.

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser la cavité pour entreposer des produits combustiblefs, des
ustensiles de cuisine, ou de la nourriture et analégues lorsque le four a micro-ondes$ n'est
pas utilisé.

Cgqt appareil est destiné a étre utilisé dans des applications domestiques et analoguesgtelles
que:

o [les coins cuisines réservés) au personnel des magasins, bureaux et futres
environnements professionhels;

o | les fermes;
e | par les clients dans.les hbtels, les motels et autres environnements résidentiels;
¢ | les environnements de type chambre d'hétes.

Si|le fabricant seuhaite limiter I'utilisation de I'appareil a un domaine plus restreint qué celui
délrit ci-dessus, cette restriction doit étre clairement indiquée dans les instructions.

Hguteur minimale de I'espace libre nécessaire au-dessus de la surface supérieure du four.

Leps récipients métalliques contenant des aliments ou des boissons ne sont pas admig pour
la cuisson micro-ondes. Cette exigence ne s'applique pas si le fabricant spécifie la taille et
la Torme de recipients metalliques adapies a la cuisson micro-ondes.

Pendant le chauffage d'aliments dans des récipients en plastique ou en papier, surveiller le
four en raison de la possibilité d'inflammation.

Le four a micro-ondes est destiné au réchauffage des aliments et des boissons. Le
séchage d'aliments ou de linge et le chauffage de coussins chauffants, pantoufles, éponges,
linge humide et autres analogues peuvent entrainer des risques de blessures,
d'inflammation ou de feu.

Si de la fumée apparait, arréter ou débrancher l'appareil, et garder la porte fermée pour
étouffer les flammes éventuelles.

Le chauffage de boissons au micro-ondes peut provoquer un jaillissement différé de liquide
en ébullition; par conséquent, des précautions doivent étre prises lors de la manipulation
du récipient.
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— Le contenu des biberons et des pots d'aliments pour bébé doit étre remué ou agité, et la
température doit étre vérifiée avant consommation de fagon a éviter les brdlures.

— Il convient de ne pas chauffer les ceufs dans leur coquille et les ceufs durs entiers dans un
four a micro-ondes, dans la mesure ou ils peuvent exploser, méme apreés la fin de cuisson.

— Les détails relatifs au nettoyage des joints de porte, des cavités et des parties adjacentes.

— Il convient de nettoyer le four régulierement et d'enlever tout dépét alimentaire.

— Sile four n'est pas maintenu dans un bon état de propreté, sa surface peut se dégrader, ce
qui peut altérer la durée de vie de I'appareil, voire conduire a une situation dangereuse.

— Utiliser uniquement la sonde de température recommandée pour ce four (pour les appareils

qu
— Le
ing
pla
lon
d'u
— L'g

Si le
expliq

Le fah
install

Le fak
install
placé
o les
o |es

du

Les irn

doivent indiquer que l'appareildoit étre mis en fonctionnement avec la porte décorative ou

Les in

i permettent I'emploi d'une sonde thermique)

tallés a une hauteur supérieure ou égale a 900 mm au-dessus du sol et @quip
teaux amovibles doivent indiquer qu'il convient de veiller a ne pas déplacer le p
s du retrait des récipients de l'appareil. Cela ne s'applique pas aux appareils éq
ne porte a charniére inférieure horizontale.

ppareil ne doit pas étre nettoyé a l'aide d'un nettoyeur a vapeur.

symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) est marqué sur l'appareil,»sa signification do
uée.

ricant doit indiquer dans les instructions si le four amicro-ondes peut étre plz
2 & moins de 850 mm au-dessus du sol.

ricant doit indiquer dans les instructions si le“four a micro-ondes est destiné
e librement, encastré ou placé dans un meuble. Si I'appareil peut étre utilisé en
dans un meuble:

dimensions minimales du meuble daivent étre données par le fabricant; et

instructions doivent indiquer que\Fappareil doit étre mis en fonctionnement avec Ig
meuble ouverte.

structions des fours a micro-ondes équipés d'une porte décorative supplémg

Les instructions’)des fours a micro-ondes qui ne sont pas conformes au 22.118 d
indiquer que_ llappareil ne doit pas étre installé a une hauteur supérieure ou égale a 9(
au-degsus.-dusol.

7.14 lAddition:

s instructions d'emploi des appareils installés a poste fixe et des appareils a encLstrer

és de
ateau
uipés

t étre

cé ou

A étre

étant

porte

ntaire
verte.

structions des fours 'a micro-ondes qui ne sont pas soumis a I'essai dans un njeuble
doivent indiquer que Aappareil ne doit pas étre placé dans un meuble.

pivent
0 mm

La hauteur des lettres de la mise en garde spécifiée en 7.1 doit étre d'au moins 3 mm.

La hauteur du symbole IEC 60417-5041 (2002-10) doit étre d'au moins 10 mm.

La vérification est effectuée par des mesurages.
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7.15 Addition:

Si le marquage des surfaces trés chaudes donné en 7.1 ou le symbole IEC 60417-5041
(2002-10) est apposé sur l'appareil, il doit étre visible lorsque I'appareil est mis en
fonctionnement comme en usage normal, y compris lors de I'actionnement d'un interrupteur, du
réglage d'un dispositif de commande ou de I'ouverture d'un couvercle, d'un tiroir ou d'une porte.
Celui-ci ne doit pas étre placé sur des surfaces qui sont exemptées des limites du Tableau 3 et
du Tableau 101.

8 Protection contre I'accés aux parties actives

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
8.1.1 | Addition:

Pour les parties d'appareils qui sont situées au maximum a 850 mm du sol aprés installatjon ou
en usage normal, en plus d'utiliser le calibre d'essai 18, le calibre d'essai.19 de I'lEC 610032 est
également appliqué chaque fois que le calibre d'essai 18 est utilisé, dans’les mémes condlitions
d'essqgi que le calibre d'essai 18.

8.1.3 | Addition:

Le caljbre d'essai 19 de I'lEC 61032 ne s'applique pas.

9 Dgmarrage des appareils a moteur

L'article de la Partie 1 ne s'applique pas.

10 Ppuissance et courant
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique; avec les exceptions suivantes.
10.1 [Addition:

Pour les fours a micro-ondes de type onduleur, si la puissance varie tout au long du cygcle de
fonctipnnement, la'\période représentative spécifiée en 11.7 est retenue, sans les périodes de
repos

Pour les fours a micro-ondes de type onduleur, si la puissance ne varie pas tout au Igng du
cycle pgefonctionnement, et pour les fours a micro-ondes qui ne sont pas de type ondulgur, la

H B Qi maQiir A S o fia e traioidna avial dao fonationpnamant o, 44 7
puISSo oot rrecoarcea ra 1T G- OUTSTCTITC Oy Cre— U T O C oI eI eIt aa— 1 1.1+

10.2 Addition:

Pour les fours a micro-ondes de type onduleur, si le courant varie tout au long du cycle de
fonctionnement, la période représentative spécifiée en 11.7 est retenue, sans les périodes de
repos.

Pour les fours a micro-ondes de type onduleur, sile courant ne varie pas tout au long du cycle
de fonctionnement, et pour les fours a micro-ondes qui ne sont pas de type onduleur, le
courant est mesuré a la fin du troisieme cycle de fonctionnement du 11.7.
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11 Echauffements
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

11.2 Addition:

Les appareils, autres que les appareils a encastrer, sont placés de la maniére spécifiée pour

les appareils chauffants.

Un plafond est placé au-dessus de l'appareil a la hauteur minimale indiquée dans les

instructions—Le-plafond a une profondeurde 300 mm a partirde la paroi arriere du coin-g
L L L -

et ung longueur qui dépasse d'au moins 150 mm la largeur de I'appareil.

'essai

Les appareils qui peuvent étre utilisés a l'intérieur d'un meuble sont placés dans/un meuble

dont les dimensions minimales sont celles données par le fabricant dans leS)instructid
contrgd-plaqué utilisé étant celui spécifié pour le coin d'essai. L'appareil est place contre Iz
arrierg et contre I'une des parois latérales.

La pofte du meuble est en position ouverte.

11.3 |Addition:

ns, le
paroi

Lorsqlie les surfaces accessibles extérieures sont suffisamment planes et permettent I'accés,

le calibre d'essai de la Figure 104 est utilisé pour mesurer les échauffements des suj
accessibles extérieures spécifiées dans le Tableau.101. Le calibre est appliqué avec ung
de 4 N = 1 N sur la surface de maniére a établir le'meilleur contact possible entre le cal
la surface. Le mesurage est réalisé aprés une durée de contact de 30 s.

Le calibre peut étre maintenu en place aif‘aide d'une pince de laboratoire sur statif o
dispogitif analogue. Tout instrument demésure qui produit les mémes résultats que le (
peut dtre utilisé.

11.7 |Remplacement:

faces
force
bre et

/ d'un
alibre

Les appareils sont mis eh.fonctionnement pendant trois cycles, en activant la commande a

distance, le cas échéant. Chaque cycle est constitué d'une période de chauffage de

suivie|d'une période deTepos de 1 min. Le dernier cycle ne comporte pas de période de
de 1 min. Pendant\les périodes de repos, le couvercle, le tiroir ou la porte est ouv
commande a distance est activée le cas échéant, et la charge est remplacée.

Les sgclesfemelles de connecteurs accessibles a l'utilisateur et les socles de prises de ¢

10 min

repos
ert, la

burant

accespibles a l'utilisateur sont chargés avec une charge résistive qui donne la charge de
marquee—Lecourantdanslessoclesfemellesde octers-etles-socles-de [ses-de
de l'appareil est chargé en permanence.

Pour les appareils comportant des batteries intégrées ou des batteries séparable
déconnectées de l'appareil a des fins de chargement:

ortie

S non

— la batterie qui a été complétement déchargée est chargée pendant 1 h, tandis que
I'appareil fonctionne comme cela est spécifié, si la construction de I'appareil le permet;

— la batterie qui a été complétement déchargée est chargée pendant une durée de 2
jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit complétement chargée, si cet événement se produit en pr

4 h ou
emier,

sans que l'appareil alimenté par batteries n'exécute la fonction pour laquelle il a été concu.
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Modification:

Remplacer le premier alinéa par le texte suivant:

Pendant I'essai, les échauffements sont relevés en permanence et ne doivent pas dépasser les
valeurs indiquées dans le Tableau 3 et dans le Tableau 101.

Addition:

Pour le Tableau 3:

— Le
un
d's
- Al
Sif]

pa
ra

NG
an

s échauffements des surfaces extérieures des fours a micro-ondes sont mg
iquement sur les surfaces qui ne sont pas placées le long de la paroi et du,sol,d
ssai.

cune limite d'échauffement n'est spécifiée pour les grilles de sortie d'ain'ni les su
l/ées a moins de 25 mm.

ysque les valeurs exigées pour les enceintes externes des appareils a moteur n
s respectées, I'échauffement maximal ne doit pas dépasser la limite de plus de 20
pport aux valeurs indiquées.

TE 101 Les valeurs d'échauffement spécifiées dans le Tableau 3 pour’les poignées, boutons et
logues s'appliquent, quelle que soit leur position sur les surfaces ci-dessus.

surés
[/ coin

rfaces

e sont
K par

parties
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Tableau 101 — Echauffements maximaux des surfaces
accessibles extérieures en conditions de fonctionnement normal

Echauffement des surfaces des Echauffement des surfaces
Surf appareils pouvant étre placés ou | des appareils destinés a étre
uriace installés a moins de 850 mm placés a plus de 850 mm
au-dessus du sol ? au-dessus du sol & ?
K K
Métal nu 38 42
Métal recouvert © 42 49
Verre et céramique 51 56
Plastique et revétement en plastique 58 62
>0,4mmde

NOTH Les limites d'échauffement des poignées, boutons, manettes, claviers, pavés numériques et parties
analogues sont spécifiées dans le Tableau 3.

a8 Lgs surfaces ou éléments suivants ne doivent pas étre pris en compte (voir Figure 105):
— | la cavité (les températures de surface ne sont mesurées que lorsque la porte éstyfermée);

— | les poignées ou boutons de commande, y compris les pavés numériques, claviers et analogues: toudte
partie de I'équipement que I'usager a besoin de toucher pour faire fonctionner ou régler le matériel.|Le
matériel doit étre installé conformément aux instructions du fabricant;

— | les surfaces situées a moins de 5 mm des boutons tactiles, quelle qué ,soit leur forme;

— | les surfaces extérieures des appareils inaccessibles par un calibré. d'un diameéetre de 75 mm et a
extrémité hémisphérique, lorsque I'appareil est installé conformément aux conditions d'installation
spécifiées en 11.2;

— | les surfaces de la porte du four a micro-ondes situées @ mains de 10 mm du bord gauche, droit et
inférieur de la porte du four a micro-ondes, ou a moins 25 mm du bord supérieur de la porte du four a
micro-ondes (Zone 1). Pour les appareils a encastrer,Yes bords doivent étre pris en compte entre
porte du four a micro-ondes et les garnitures décoratives, le cas échéant;

[\

— | les surfaces autour de la porte du four a microsendes situées a moins de 10 mm du bord gauche, froit
ou inférieur de la porte du four a micro-ondes;-ou a moins de 25 mm du bord supérieur de la porte| du
four a micro-ondes (Zone 2). Pour les appareils a encastrer, les bords doivent étre pris en compte|entre
la porte du four a micro-ondes et les darnitures décoratives, le cas échéant;

— | les surfaces situées a moins de 25 mm des évents, comme les grilles de sortie d'air (Zone 3).

b drsque les valeurs exigées ne sont.pas’respectées, I'échauffement maximal ne doit pas dépasser les vileurs
indliquées de plus de 20 K.

¢ U métal est considéré comme-recouvert lorsqu'un revétement en émail d'une épaisseur minimale de PO um
oy qu'un revétement non constitué majoritairement de plastique est utilisé.

9 14 limite d'échauffementydu plastique s'applique également aux matiéres plastiques dont I'épaisseur] de la
firlition métallique est inférieure a 0,1 mm.

¢ Ldrsque I'épaisseur~du revétement plastique ne dépasse pas 0,4 mm, les limites d'échauffement du|métal
regouvert ou du'matériau en verre ou céramique s'appliquent.

T Ld zone adjacente a la poignée qui pourrait étre touchée lors de I'utilisation de la poignée doit étre corfforme
ay 22.13.

12 Charge des batteries a ions métalliques

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

14 Surtensions transitoires

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.
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15 Résistance a I'humidité
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
15.2 Addition:

Une quantité de 0,51 de la méme solution de débordement est versée réguliérement sur
I'étagére en 1 min. Si I'étagére peut recueillir le liquide qui a débordé, celle-ci est remplie de
la solution et une quantité supplémentaire de 0,5 | est alors ajoutée en 1 min.

15.10 es sonde
pas altérée par I'eau.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

La sohde est totalement immergée dans de l'eau a 20 °C £ 5 °C qui contient environ 1 % de
NaCl.|La solution est portée a ébullition en 15 min environ. Ensuite, la sonde est retiréq de la
solutign bouillante et immergée pendant 30 min dans la solution dontyla température gst de
20 °C|t 5 °C.

Cette procédure est répétée cinqg fois, apres quoi la sonde est retirée de la solution. Toutg trace
de liqliide est alors enlevée de la surface.

La sopde doit ensuite satisfaire a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique du 16.3.

NOTE |Les sondes thermiques amovibles ne sont pas reliées a I'appareil pour cet essai. Les sondes thermiques
non anjovibles sont soumises a I'essai dans la cavité enétant immergées le plus possible.

15.102 Les fours a micro-ondes encastrésdestinés a étre installés sous des plans de fravail
doivent étre construits de sorte qu'un tel* débordement ne compromette pas leur isg@lation
électrique.

La véfification est effectuée par FFessai suivant.

IIs dolvent étre soumis a un essai de débordement avec 0,5 | de la solution de débordement
spécifiée en 15.2. lls doivent étre installés conformément aux instructions du fabricant, excepté
que I surface avant du four a micro-ondes (a I'exclusion des boutons de commande et des
poignées) doit s'aligner sur le bord avant d'un plan de travail en bois d'une épaisseur de 30 mm
avec Uin bord avanticarré, voir Figure 106. La solution de débordement doit étre versée|sur le
plan de travajla 1'endroit ou les conditions sont les plus défavorables, en reproduisiant le
déversement\susceptible de se produire en usage normal de sorte que la solutipn de
déborflemeént s'écoule sur la surface avant du four a micro-ondes sur les disposilifs de
répété
sai de

L'essai est réalisé comme suit:

Une bouteille de forme similaire a celle de la Figure 108 avec son bouchon est remplie de 0,5/
de la solution de débordement.

Le bouchon de la bouteille doit étre percé d'un trou d'un diamétre de 8 mm, décentré
conformément a la Figure 107. La bouteille doit également étre percée d'un trou d'un diametre
de 8 mm a sa base (voir Figure 108) afin d'équilibrer la pression du liquide.

D'autres récipients adaptés peuvent étre utilisés a condition de verser la quantité de solution
de débordement de la méme maniere sur l'appareil en essai.
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Le trou percé dans le bouchon de la bouteille est placé sur le plan de travail horizontal & une
distance horizontale d'environ 80 mm par rapport a I'avant du four a micro-ondes. L'inclinaison
de la bouteille doit étre supérieure a 30° et inférieure a 45°. La partie basse du trou de la
bouteille doit étre en contact avec le plan de travail, en orientant le trou vers le bas et le plus
prés possible de la surface. Voir Figure 109.

NOTE 1 L'inclinaison et la distance ont pour objet d'éviter les fuites sur I'avant du four a micro-ondes.

NOTE 2 Siles trous ont un diametre de 8 mm, la quantité de solution spécifiée est déversée en 15 s environ.

Lorsqu'une quantité de 0,5 | de la solution de débordement a été versée, la solution restante
sur le plan de travail est ramenée vers I'avant par un procédé suffisamment plat de maniere a
dévergerta sotution de fagorm tromogerne Sar tavarnt.

Immédiatement aprés l'essai, I'appareil doit résister a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique dy 16.3;
I'examen ne doit révéler aucune trace d'eau sur l'isolation pouvant entrainer uné-réductign des
distances d'isolement ou des lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifiees a I'Artigle 29.

15.108 Les fours a micro-ondes destinés a étre encastrés dans desmeubles sous d'autres
appalrils a encastrer et par conséquent exposés aux débordements-de liquides provenant de
récipi¢nts remplis et manipulés pendant l'utilisation de ces autres appareils doivent étre congus
de telle sorte que le débordement n'altére pas leur isolation électrique.

La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant (voir Figure #03).

Le four a micro-ondes est encastré conformément auxvspécifications du fabricant. Le njeuble
d'essgi est incliné de 2° dans la direction la plus:défavorable. A I'aide d'un entonnoif, une
quantlté de 200 ml de la solution de débordemehnt.spécifiée en 15.2 est versée régulierement
sur la|largeur totale de la planche de séparatiofau-dessus du four a micro-ondes, en § s. Le
diaméltre de sortie de I'entonnoir est d'environ 8 mm; le bord inférieur de la sortie est pfacé a
20 mm au-dessus de la planche de séparation. Le centre de I'entonnoir est placé a 15 mm vers
l'intérfeur a partir du bord d'attaque de la‘planche de séparation.

Si le fabricant indique dans les instructions d'installation qu'une planche de séparation n'est
pas exigée au-dessus du four amicro-ondes, I'essai doit étre répété en versant la solutjon de
déborflement directement sur.a largeur totale de la surface supérieure du four a micro-gdndes.
Le bgrd inférieur de la sortie de I'entonnoir est placé a 20 mm au-dessus de la sprface
supérleure du four a micro-ondes; son centre est placé a 15 mm vers l'intérieur a paytir du
bord d'attaque du four:@’ micro-ondes.

Immédliatement{apres l'essai, I'appareil doit résister a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique dy 16.3;
I'examen ne doit révéler aucune trace d'eau sur l'isolation pouvant entrainer une réductign des
distapces.-diisolement ou des lignes de fuite au-dessous des valeurs spécifiées a I'Artigle 29.

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.

16.101 Les enroulements du transformateur de puissance qui alimente le magnétron doivent
avoir une isolation adéquate.

La vérification est effectuée par I'un des essais suivants.
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— Pour les alimentations a découpage, l'isolation entre les enroulements prima
secondaire des transformateurs d'alimentation & découpage est soumise pendant 1 min a
une tension de forme d'onde pratiquement sinusoidale et d'une fréquence de 50 Hz ou
60 Hz. La valeur de la tension est égale a 1,414 fois la valeur de créte de la tension de

se

rvice secondaire plus 750 V, avec une valeur minimale de 1 250 V.

ire et

Aucun claquage ne doit se produire entre les enroulements ou entre les spires adjacentes

du

méme enroulement.

— Pour les autres transformateurs de puissance, une tension égale a deux fois la tension de
service est induite dans I'enroulement secondaire du transformateur en appliquant aux
bornes de I'enroulement primaire une tension sinusoidale dont la fréquence est supérieure
a la fréquence assignée.

Laldurée de I'essai est de:
e | 60 s pour des fréquences inférieures ou égales au double de la fréquence.assignée;
ou
fréquence assignée ) . )
o | 120 q - g — s, avec une durée minimale de 15s, pour les fréquences
fréquence d'essai
supérieures.
NQTE La fréquence de la tension d'essai est supérieure a la fréquence assignée pour éviter un fourant
d'ekkcitation excessif.
Une tension de valeur maximale égale au tiers de la tension d'essai est appliquéq, puis
rapidement augmentée sans provoquer de transitoires.(A l'issue de I'essai, la tensipn est
rédluite d'une maniére similaire jusqu'a approximativement un tiers de sa valeur totale|avant
lamise hors tension.
Adcun claquage ne doit se produire entre les ehroulements ou entre les spires adjagentes
dul méme enroulement.
17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits assogiés
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.
Additipn:
Les es$sais ne sont pas effectués sur le transformateur de puissance qui alimente le maghétron
et sesd| circuits associés, ceux-ci étant vérifiés pendant les essais de I'Article 19.
18 Ehdurance
L'article de-la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.
Le Sy terme—de—porte; y compris—tes—charniéres;tes juillta de—micro-ondes—et—autres—parties

associées, doit étre construit de fagon a résister a I'usure qui peut survenir en usage normal.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Le systeme de porte est soumis a 50 000 cycles de fonctionnement, I'appareil étant alimenté a
la tension assignée et contenant une charge appropriée absorbant les micro-ondes. Il est
ensuite soumis a 50 000 cycles de fonctionnement sans génération de micro-ondes.

La porte est ouverte et fermée comme en usage normal. Elle est ouverte depuis la position
fermée jusqu'a un angle d'environ 10° avant d'étre entiérement ouverte. La cadence de
fonctionnement est de 6 cycles par minute. Avec l'accord du fabricant, la cadence de
fonctionnement sans génération de micro-ondes peut étre portée a 12 cycles par minute.
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Apres l'essai, les fuites micro-ondes ne doivent pas dépasser la limite spécifiée en 32.1 et le
systeme de porte doit toujours fonctionner.
NOTE 101 Les dispositifs de commande peuvent étre rendus inopérants pour effectuer I'essai.

NOTE 102 Les composants dont la détérioration ne compromet pas la conformité a la présente norme peuvent étre
remplacés pour mener l'essai a son terme.

NOTE 103 Des briques ou une quantité d'eau supplémentaire de 500 g au maximum peuvent étre ajoutées, si
nécessaire, afin d'éviter d'interrompre I'essai par suite d'une surchauffe.

19 Fonctionnement anormal

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
19.1 |Modification:

Au liey de soumettre I'appareil aux essais du 19.2 au 19.10, la vérification est effectuée par les
essaig du 19.101 au 19.105, I'appareil étant alimenté a la tension assignhée.

19.11]12 Addition:

Le cir¢uit anode-cathode du magnétron est successivement duvert et court-circuité. Sil'yne de
ces cqnditions de défaut entraine un courant d'entrée qui augmente lorsque la tension diminue,
I'essal est effectué en alimentant I'appareil a une tensionégale a 0,94 fois la tension assignée.
Cependant, si le courant d'entrée augmente plus quevproportionnellement par rappofnt a la
tension, I'appareil est alimenté a une tension égale~a. 1,06 fois la tension assignée.

Le fildment du magnétron n'est pas court-circuité.
19.13| Addition:

Pendgnt les essais, la température des enroulements ne doit pas dépasser les vpleurs
indiquiées dans le Tableau 8. Seduls les appareils avec présélection de I'heure de démarrpge et
ceux qui comportent une fonction de maintien au chaud sont considérés comme des appareils
qui soint en mis en fonctionnement jusqu'a I'établissement des conditions de régime.

Toutefois, lors des essais du 19.11.3, le Tableau 8 s'applique uniquement aux enroulejments
du trapsformateur de.Falimentation du ou des générateurs de micro-ondes, le cas échéapt.

Pendant les .éssais, les fuites micro-ondes, mesurées conformément au 32.1, mais ayec la
chargg spgcifiée pour chaque paragraphe, ne doivent pas dépasser 100 W/m?2. L'appareil doit
étre cpnforme au 32.1 s'il peut étre mis en fonctionnement apreés les essais.

Modification:
Remplacer le dernier alinéa par ce qui suit:

Dans un appareil qui comporte des couvercles, un tiroir ou des portes commandés par un ou
plusieurs verrouillages, I'un des verrouillages peut étre neutralisé si les conditions suivantes
sont remplies:

— le couvercle, le tiroir ou la porte ne se met pas automatiquement en position ouverte lorsque
le verrouillage est relaché;
— l'appareil ne redémarre pas aprés le cycle ou le verrouillage a été relaché.

19.101 Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement avec les dispositifs de commande réglés a
la position la plus défavorable et sans charge dans la cavité.
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La durée de fonctionnement est le temps maximal autorisé par la minuterie ou le temps
nécessaire pour établir les conditions de régime, si cette durée est plus courte.

Si les fuites micro-ondes dépassent 100 W/m?Z2, la méthode alternative de mesurage suivante,
qui modifie la limite des fuites micro-ondes du 19.13, doit étre appliquée.

Pour identifier et marquer tous les points ou les valeurs de créte des fuites micro-ondes
dépassent 100 W/m2, [|'antenne de l'instrument est & nouveau déplacée sur la surface
extérieure de I'appareil, en portant une attention particuliere a la porte et a ses joints.

NOTE 1 Une fonction de retenue de créte de I'instrument de mesure, le cas échéant, peut étre activée pour identifier
les poinjts ou les valeurs de créte des fuites micro-ondes dépassent 100 W/m=<.

Les vgleurs de fuites de chaque point doivent étre enregistrées, et la valeur moyenne\des|fuites
de toyt point sur l'intervalle de 20 s le plus défavorable ne doit pas dépasser,100 W/m?. De
plus, la valeur de créte ne doit pas dépasser 500 W/m?2.

NOTE 2 Etant donné que le temps de rotation du brasseur et/ou du plateau ainsi quéJle nombre de phles de
I'agitatgur de micro-ondes déterminent la fréquence et la durée des valeurs de Créte réelles des fuitgs, des
instruments aux spécifications appropriées (temps d'échantillonnage minimal, capacité a mesurer les valgurs de
créte d¢ la puissance surfacique, capacité a établir la moyenne de ces valeurs, par.exemple) peuvent étre ufilisés.

19.102 Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de fonctionn¢ment
normal, en mettant en court-circuit la minuterie ou les autres dispositifs de commange qui
fonctipnnent en usage normal. Si l'appareil comporte/plusieurs dispositifs de commande,
ceux-¢i sont successivement court-circuités. Ces courts-cjrcuits sont appliqués successivement.

19.108 Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de fonctionn¢ment
normal et en simulant les conditions de premier défaut susceptibles de se produirg¢. Les
dispogitifs de commande sont réglés sur la position la plus défavorable et I'appareil est mis en
fonctipnnement pendant le temps maximal autorisé par la minuterie ou 90 min, si cette|durée
est plus courte.

NOTE |[Les conditions de défaut sont par exemple:

— I'ohturation des ouvertures d'air sur(un méme plan. Cette condition de défaut ne s'applique pas aux appfreils a
engastrer;

— le plocage du rotor des mot€urs si le couple de démarrage du rotor bloqué est inférieur au couple g pleine
charge;

— le blocage des parties-mobiles susceptibles d'étre coincées.

19.104 L'apparegilest mis en fonctionnement en réglant les dispositifs de commande |sur la
position la plus.défavorable et en plagant une pomme de terre sur I'étagére dans la position,
ou ellg est lavplus susceptible de s'enflammer et de propager des flammes aux autres matiéres
combustibles.

La pomme de terre a une forme approximativement ellipsoidale et une masse comprise entre
125 g et 150 g. La longueur du petit axe principal est d'au moins 40 mm. La longueur du grand
axe principal ne dépasse pas 140 mm et peut étre réduite symétriquement de maniere a obtenir
la masse spécifiée. Un fil d'acier, d'un diametre de 1,5 mm + 0,5 mm et approximativement de
la méme longueur que le grand axe de la pomme de terre, est inséré le long de cet axe.

L'essai est achevé 15 min apres 'arrét de la génération de micro-ondes ou I'extinction du feu
dans la cavité.

Pendant I'essai, tout feu déclaré dans la cavité doit rester confiné a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

NOTE 1 Le 19.13 ne s'applique pas pendant I'essai.
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Apres l'essai, si l'appareil est encore en état de fonctionner, toute étagére amovible
endommagée est remplacée et le 19.13 s'applique. Si I'appareil n'est pas conforme, l'essai est
répété sur un appareil neuf.

NOTE 2 La non-conformité peut résulter de I'effet cumulatif des essais précédents.

19.105 Les appareils a encastrer qui comportent une porte décorative supplémentaire et les
appareils destinés a étre utilisés a l'intérieur d'un meuble sont mis en fonctionnement dans les
conditions de fonctionnement normal, en fermant la porte décorative ou la porte du meuble.

La durée de fonctionnement est le temps maximal autorisé par la minuterie ou le temps
nécessaire pour établir les conditions de régimn sicette durée est plus courte

20 Stabilité et dangers mécaniques
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
20.2 |Addition:

Pour les parties d'appareils qui sont situées au maximum a 850 mim du sol aprés installatjon ou
en us@ge normal, en plus d'utiliser le calibre d'essai 18, le calibre,d'essai 19 de I'EC 61032 est
également appliqué chaque fois que le calibre d'essai 18 est utilisé, dans les mémes conditions
d'essgi que le calibre d'essai 18. Lors des essais aveg le’calibre d'essai 19, I'appargil est
entierement assemblé, comme en usage normal, avec {foute porte fermée.

20.101 Les appareils équipés de portes a charniére horizontale dans leur partie inféridure et
sur legquelles il est possible de placer une charge -doivent avoir une stabilité adéquate.

La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

L'appareil est placé sur une surface horizontale, la porte ouverte, et une masse est délicatement
placé¢ au centre géométrique de la porte.

La mdsse est de:

— 7 kg pour les appatreils fixes;

— 3,9 kg pour les appareils mobiles.

NOTE | Un sac de sable peut étre utilisé comme charge.

L'appareil nexdoit pas basculer.

21 Résistanceméeanige——M8M8M8¥ —MM——————————————————

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.
Addition:

La vérification est également effectuée par les essais du 21.101 au 21.105. Lors de ces essais,
I'appareil est fixé sur un support rigide, sauf pour I'essai du 21.102.

21.101 Les portes a charniéres sont placées dans une position d'ouverture a un angle
d'environ 30° avant d'étre entierement ouvertes. Les portes a glissieres sont ouvertes
approximativement aux deux tiers de leur course. Une force de 35 N est appliquée sur la surface
interne d'une porte a charniéere, en un point situé a 25 mm du bord libre, ou sur la poignée d'une
porte a glissiéeres.
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La force est appliquée au moyen d'un dynamométre dont la constante de rappel est de
1,05 N/mm. Elle est tout d'abord appliquée avec une force opposée de l'autre cbté de la porte
ou de la poignée. La force opposée est ensuite relachée pour permettre a la porte de compléter
sa course jusqu'a la position entiérement ouverte.

L'essai est effectué cinq fois.

L'essai est répété sur les portes des appareils fixes et des appareils a encastrer, sauf que:

— la porte est initialement placée a mi-chemin entre les positions entierement ouverte et
fermée;

— laforce appliquée est égale a 1,5 fois la force exigée pour ouvrir la porte ou a 65 N, sj cette
vafeur est plus élevée. Toutefois, si la force ne peut pas étre mesurée ou que) fa| porte
s'quvre par un moyen indirect, la force de 65 N est appliquée.

L'essqi est effectué cinq fois.

Les portes sont ensuite placées a mi-chemin entre les positions entierement ouverte et fgrmée.
Une fgrce de fermeture de 90 N est appliquée sur la surface extérieure ditine porte a chafniéere,
en un point situé a 25 mm du bord libre, ou sur la poignée d'Une porte a glissiéres, en
commencant par appliquer la force opposée de la maniere décrité ci-dessus.

Cet e§sai est effectué 10 fois.
L'appareil doit alors étre conforme au 32.1.

21.102 Les portes a charnieres latérales sont placées en position entiérement ouvertg. Une
force |verticale de 140 N ou la force maximale qui peut étre appliquée sans faire balsculer
I'appayeil dans n'importe quelle position de la-porte, si cette valeur est plus faible, est ensuite
appliquée sur le bord libre de la porte et laporte est fermée. La porte est a nouveau entierement
ouverte, en maintenant la force appliquée:

Cet e§sai est effectué cinq fois.

Les portes a charniéres inférietres sont ouvertes. Une force de 140 N ou la force maximale qui
peut 4tre appliquée sans. faire basculer I'appareil, si cette valeur est plus faible, est appfiquée
sur la|surface interne deya porte dans la position la plus défavorable a 25 mm du bord lipre.

La forte est maintenue pendant 15 min.

L'appareil deit.alors étre conforme au 32.1.

SJoigné
de la charniére de la porte. Une tentative de fermeture de la porte est effectuée en appliquant
une force de 90 N a l'autre coin le plus éloigné de la charniére, perpendiculairement a la surface
de la porte.

La force est maintenue pendant 5 s.

Le cube est ensuite retiré. La porte est fermée lentement jusqu'a ce que la génération de
micro-ondes devienne possible. La porte et ses dispositifs d'ouverture sont alors manipulés afin
de déterminer la position qui donne la fuite maximale de micro-ondes.

L'appareil doit alors étre conforme au 32.1.

L'essai est répété, en fixant le cube en bois a I'autre coin le plus éloigné de la charniere.
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NOTE

L'essai ne s'applique pas aux portes a glissiéeres.

21.104 La porte est fermée, et sa surface extérieure est soumise a trois chocs d'une énergie
de 3 J chacun. Ces chocs sont appliqués sur la partie centrale de la porte et peuvent étre

appliq

ués en un méme point.

Le choc est appliqué au moyen d'une bille d'acier d'un diamétre de 50 mm et d'une masse
d'environ 0,5 kg. La bille est suspendue par un cordon approprié fixé dans le plan de la porte.
La bille est lachée a la maniere d'un pendule de la hauteur exigée pour frapper la surface avec
I'énergie d'impact spécifiée.

La po

rte_est ensuite aouverte et sa surface de contact avec le four est soumise a trois
>

chocs

simila

La su
ci-des|

res.

face interne d'une porte a charniére est soumise a trois chocs comme celalest i
sus, en effectuant I'essai avec la porte en position entierement ouverteX\L.es choc

appliqués sur la partie centrale de la porte et peuvent étre appliqués eh‘un méme

Cepel
les ch
d'obte

Une p
chocs

dant, si une porte a charniére inférieure est horizontale en position{entierement oy
ocs sont appliqués en lachant la bille d'acier en chute libre dixne hauteur qui g
nir I'énergie d'impact spécifiée.

orte a charniere inférieure est soumise a un essai supplémentaire en appliquan
similaires au joint. Les chocs sont appliqués a trois endroits différents.

L'appareil doit alors étre conforme au 32.1.
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L'artic

b Une porte a charniére inférieure est ouverte, et une cheville en bois dur d'un dig
mm et d'une longueur de 300 mm est placée'le long de la charniere inférieure. La ¢
se en place en plagant une extrémité a fletur de I'un des bords extérieurs de la portd

e de la porte. La force est maintente pendant 5 s.

e est placée en position centrale par rapport a la charniéere.

ites micro-ondes sont alors mesurées dans les conditions spécifiées au 32.1 et ne d
kpasser 100 W/m?.

pnstruction

le de.ta“Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

22.40
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point.
verte,
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t trois

metre

heville
. Une

de fermeture de 90 N est appliquée.au centre de la poignée, perpendiculairement a la

i est répété en placant une extremité a fleur de I'autre bord extérieur de la porte, puis la

oivent

Modification:

Remplacer le deuxiéme alinéa et la NOTE par ce qui suit:

Les appareils prévus avec commande a distance doivent étre équipés d'un interrupteur pour
I'arrét du fonctionnement de I'appareil. L'organe de manceuvre de cet interrupteur doit étre
facilement visible et accessible.

22.49

Remplacement:

Pour la commande a distance, la durée de fonctionnement doit étre réglée avant de pouvoir
démarrer I'appareil, a moins que l'appareil ne s'arréte automatiquement a la fin d'un cycle.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.
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22.51 Remplacement:

Un dispositif de commande sur l'appareil doit étre réglé manuellement en position de
commande a distance avant de pouvoir faire fonctionner I'appareil dans ce mode. L'appareil
doit comporter une indication visuelle qui met en évidence que l'appareil est réglé pour la
commande a distance.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par un essai manuel.

22.101 Les appareils a encastrer doivent étre ventilés uniquement par lI'avant, a moins que
des dispositions ne soient prises pour une ventilation a travers un conduit.

La véiification est effectuée par examen.

22.102 Les ouvertures d'aération d'un four a micro-ondes doivent étre congues’de tellg sorte
que I'humidité ou la graisse évacuée par ces ouvertures ne puisse pasrcomprometfre les
distances dans l'air et les lignes de fuite entre les parties actives etdes autres partjes de
I'appareil.

La véfification est effectuée par examen.
22.108 Les appareils doivent étre construits conformémentrau 22.103.1 ou au 22.103.2.

22.103.1 Les appareils doivent comporter au moins-deux verrouillages de porte actipnnés
par I'quverture de la porte, I'un étant un verrouillage de porte asservi. Au moins I'Uyn des
verrouillages de porte doit étre dissimulé et ne doit'pas étre actionnable par une intervention
manuglle.

La vdfrification est effectuée par examen; et la dissimulation est vérifiée conformgment
au 22|105.

NOTE | Les deux verrouillages de porte peuvent étre incorporés dans le systéme de verrouillage de porte Tservi.

22.108.2 Les appareils doivent comporter deux verrouillages de porte asservis
indépg¢ndants actionnés par.l'ouverture de la porte. Dans ce cas, le 22.105 ne s'appliqug pas.

NOTE |1l n'est pas nécessaire de dissimuler les verrouillages de porte, car deux verrouillages de porte agservis
indépendants comportent\dées dispositifs de surveillance.

La véfification est-effectuée par examen et par lI'essai suivant.

La parte cest ouverte lentement tout en tentant de neutraliser manuellement l'up des
verroliiflages de porte accessibles en appliquant le calibre d'essai B puis le calibre d'esjsai 18.

ChaqL e-calibro-oest annliaud sdnaroment
-G0St HEH-SOPpaFeFHOA

Pendant les essais, le fonctionnement du ou des générateurs de micro-ondes ne doit pas étre
possible.

22.104 Au moins l'un des verrouillages de porte du 22.103.1 et les deux verrouillages de
porte asservis du 22.103.2 doivent comporter un interrupteur qui coupe le ou les générateurs
de micro-ondes ou son circuit d'alimentation.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.

22.105 Au moins I'un des verrouillages de porte doit étre dissimulé et ne doit pas pouvoir
étre actionnable par une intervention manuelle. Ce verrouillage de porte doit agir avant que
I'un des verrouillages de porte accessibles puisse étre neutralisé.
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La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

La porte est placée dans n'importe quelle position, et une tentative est effectuée pour actionner
le verrouillage de porte dissimulé en appliquant le calibre d'essai B puis le calibre d'essai 18
de I'lEC 61032 sur toutes les ouvertures. L'essai est répété en appliquant une tige comme cela
est représenté sur la Figure 101 a toutes les ouvertures du mécanisme de verrouillage de
porte. Le calibre d'essaiB, le calibre d'essai 18 ou une tige doivent étre utilisés
successivement.

Les verrouillages de porte a fonctionnement magnétique sont également évalués en
appliquant un aimant sur l'enveloppe au-dessus de l'interrupteur du verrouillage de porte.
L'aimgmt-preésentetamérme configurationm physique et fa méme oriemntation magnetique que les
aimanits qui actionnent le verrouillage de porte. Il doit étre capable d'exercer unefofce de
50 N £ 5 N lorsqu'il est appliqué sur une armature en acier doux de 80 mm x 50 hm’x 8 mm.
De plus, l'aimant doit étre capable d'appliquer une force de 5 N+ 0,5 N a une distarice de
10 mm de I'armature.

Il ne foit pas étre possible de mettre en fonctionnement le ou les verrouillages de |porte
dissimulés pendant les essais.

La parte est ouverte lentement tout en tentant de neutraliser manuellement l'up des
verroliillages de porte accessibles en appliquant séparémeint le calibre d'essai B, le galibre
d'essqi 18, la tige puis I'aimant.

Le verrouillage de porte dissimulé doit agir avant; que I'un des verrouillages de |porte
accesgsibles puisse étre neutralisé.

22.106 Le dispositif de surveillance de chaque verrouillage de porte asservi doit fendre
I'appareil inopérant si sa partie interrupteur ne_parvient plus a commander le ou les générgateurs
de mig¢ro-ondes.

La véfification est effectuée par I'essaj suivant.

La paftie interrupteur du verrouillage de porte asservi est rendue inopérante. L'appargil est
alimepté a la tension assignée par une source dont le pouvoir de coupure est d'au moins
1,5 kA pour les appareils\de tension assignée supérieure a 150 V et 1,0 kA pour les qutres
appareils.

Les appareils dontla tension assignée est inférieure a 150 V et dont le courant assigné est
supérleur a 20.A’sont alimentés a la tension assignée par une source d'alimentation dont le
pouvair de cotipure est d'au moins 5,0 kKA.

L'appareil est mis en fonctionnement avec la porte fermée, et une tentative est alors effectuée
pour imm?ﬁwvmwmmmmmmwmﬁuf si

le ou les générateurs de micro-ondes cessent de fonctionner et sont inopérants. Il ne doit pas
avoir de défaillance du dispositif de surveillance en position de circuit ouvert.

Le dispositif de surveillance est remplacé pour les essais suivants si la défaillance se produit
en position circuit fermé.

Il est nécessaire de mettre les autres verrouillages de porte hors service afin de réaliser cet
essai dans certains cas.

Si un fusible interne du circuit d'alimentation du ou des générateurs de micro-ondes se rompt,
il est remplacé et I'essai est effectué deux fois de plus. Le fusible interne doit se rompre a
chaque fois.
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L'essai est effectué a nouveau trois fois, mais en connectant une impédance de (0,4 +j 0,25) Q
en série avec la source d'alimentation. Le fusible interne doit se rompre a chaque fois.

Pour les appareils de tension assignée inférieure a 150 V et pour ceux dont le courant
assigné est supérieur a 20 A, I'essai avec I'impédance en série n'est pas effectué.

NOTE En cas de rupture du fusible interne, les interrupteurs, les filtres et le cablage peuvent étre remplacés a
chaque fois, si cela est indiqué dans les instructions d'entretien professionnel.

22.107 La défaillance d'un composant électrique ou mécanique qui compromet le
fonctionnement d'un verrouillage de porte ne doit pas altérer le fonctionnement d'un autre

verrouillage de porte ou rendre inopérant le systéme de surveillance du verrouillage de porte
asseryi, sauf si I'appareil est mis hors d'état de fonctionner.

La véfification est effectuée par examen et, si nécessaire, en simulant une défaillarice du
comp@sant et en mettant I'appareil en fonctionnement comme en usage normai.

NOTE | Cette exigence ne s'applique pas aux composants du dispositif de surveillanCe”qui satisfont 3| I'essai
du 22.1

l;)e.
22.108 Les verrouillages de porte incorporés pour satisfaire au(22:103 doivent fonctlonner
avant|qu'une fuite excessive de micro-ondes ne se produise.

La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Tous les verrouillages de porte, sauf un, sont rendus‘inopérants. L'appareil est alimenté a la
tension assignée et mis en fonctionnement avecila“charge spécifiée en 32.1. La séquence
d'ouverture de porte est effectuée par petitscincréments au cours desquels les |fuites
micro{ondes sont mesurées.

L'appareil doit satisfaire au 32.1.

L'essqgi est répété successivement stiv chaque verrouillage de porte.

NOTE Les verrouillages de porte.sont uniguement soumis a I'essai s'ils sont nécessaires pour démoptrer la
confornité au 22.103.

NOTE 2 |l peut étre applicableide rendre inopérant le dispositif de surveillance du verrouillage de porte asservi
lors de [cet essai.

22.109 Aucune fuite excessive de micro-ondes ne doit se produire lorsqu'un matériau [mince
est ingéré entrella-porte et sa surface de contact.

La vérification est effectuée en fermant la porte sur une bande de papier d'une largeur de
60 mm *5 mm et d'une épaisseur de 0,175 mm + 0,05 mm, le papier étant placé entre Iq porte

£ ol s s
et sa Strface—de—conrtact

L'appareil doit alors étre conforme au 32.1.
L'essai est réalisé 10 fois, en placant le papier en différents endroits.

22.110 Aucune fuite excessive de micro-ondes ne doit se produire lorsque les joints de porte
sont souillés par des résidus alimentaires.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Le joint de porte est recouvert d'huile de cuisine. Si le joint est en feuillure, la gorge est remplie
d'huile.
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L'appareil doit alors étre conforme au 32.1.

22.111 Aucune fuite excessive de micro-ondes ne doit se produire lorsque les coins de la
porte sont soumis a une déformation.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

L'appareil est alimenté a la tension assignée et mis en fonctionnement avec la charge
spécifiée en 32.1. La porte et son dispositif d'ouverture sont manipulés jusqu'a I'obtention de
I'espace maximal permettant la génération de micro-ondes. Une force de traction est appliquée
perpendiculairement a la surface de la porte, a chaque coin, successivement. La force est
lentement augmentée jusqu'a 40 N.

Pendgnt I'essai, les fuites micro-ondes sont mesurées dans les conditions spécifices al 32.1
et ne foivent pas dépasser 100 W/m?Z.

Aprés|l'essai, I'appareil doit étre conforme au 32.1.

22.112 Aucune fuite excessive de micro-ondes ne doit se produire;etla sonde thermique ne
doit p@s étre endommagée lorsqu'une sonde ou que son céble est coincé dans la porte.

La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

La sohde est raccordée comme en usage normal, la-partie sensible ou le cdble pouvant étre
posé dlans la position la plus défavorable susceptible de se produire. La porte est fermée fontre
la partie sensible ou le cable en appliquant unecforce de 90 N pendant 5 s a I'endroit e plus
défavorable. La force est alors relachée et, si lefour peut étre mis en fonctionnement alofs que
la sohde thermique est toujours coincée,\les fuites micro-ondes sont mesurées daps les
conditjons spécifiées en 32.1 et ne doiventpas dépasser 100 W/m?Z,

Aprés|l'essai, I'appareil doit étre conforme au 32.1 et la sonde thermique doit satisfaire aux 8.1
et 15.1101 ainsi qu'a I'Article 29.

22.1183 Aucune fuite excessive de micro-ondes ne doit se produire lorsque des pparties
amovijbles sont retirées.

La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Les parties amoVibles sont retirées, a I'exception des étagéres, sauf si cela permet d'qbtenir
une slirface_horizontale d'un diametre supérieur a 85 mm lorsqu’'elles sont retirées.

L'appepreil doit alors étre conforme au 32.1, en plagant la charge sur la surface horizontalg aussi
pres que possible du cenire de Ia cavite.

NOTE Pour éviter de détecter des ondes stationnaires non rayonnantes, I'extrémité de la sonde de mesure n'est
pas insérée dans |'ouverture résultant du retrait d'une partie amovible.

22.114 Un premier défaut tel que la défaillance de l'isolation principale ou le détachement
d'un fil mettant le systéme d'isolation en court-circuit ne doit pas permettre le fonctionnement
du ou des générateurs de micro-ondes lorsque la porte est ouverte.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et, si nécessaire, en simulant les défauts appropriés.
Les fils qui peuvent se détacher sont déconnectés et lachés depuis leur position, sans aucune
autre manipulation. Ils ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec d'autres parties actives ou des
parties mises a la terre si cela rend tous les verrouillages de porte inopérants.
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NOTE 1 La défaillance de l'isolation renforcée ou de la double isolation est comptabilisée comme deux défauts
distincts.

NOTE 2 Les fils raccordés par deux fixations indépendantes ne sont pas considérés comme susceptibles de se
détacher.

22.115 |l ne doit pas y avoir d'accés a la cavité a travers I'écran de vision.
La vérification est effectuée par examen et par l'essai suivant.

Une tige droite en acier d'un diametre de 1 mm et a extrémité plate est appuyée
perpendiculairement contre I'écran de vision avec une force de 2 N. La tige ne doit pas pénétrer
dans fgcavité:

22.116 Les appareils destinés a étre installés dans des véhicules routiers, des ecaravapes et
des ve¢hicules similaires, doivent résister aux vibrations auxquelles ils peuvent étre’sounjis.

La véfification est effectuée par les essais de vibrations spécifiés dans ['IEC’60068-2-6| dans
les conditions suivantes.

L'appareil est fixé en position normale d'emploi a un générateur de_vibrations en placaht des
sangles autour de l'enveloppe. Les vibrations sont de type sinusoidal, et les conditigns de
sévérifté sont les suivantes:

— ladirection des vibrations est verticale;

— l'amplitude des vibrations est de 0,35 mm;

— lalplage de fréquences de balayage est comprise-entre 10 Hz et 55 Hz;
— laldurée de I'essai est de 30 min.

L'appareil ne doit présenter aucun dommage, susceptible de compromettre la conformité apx 8.1
et 16.B et aux Articles 29 et 32, et les cofinexions ne doivent pas s'étre desserrées.

22.11Y Si des circuits électroniques sont utilisés pour la protection contre les |fuites
micro{jondes, ils doivent étre congus de telle sorte qu'une condition de défaut ne comprgmette
pas la| protection contre les fuités micro-ondes.

La véfification est effectiiee par les essais de I'Article 19 conjointement avec les exigenges et
les spgcifications d'essai des 22.105, 22.106, 22.107 et 22.108.

22.118 Des manceuvres intempestives lors de la manipulation du récipient pendant I'usage
normgl des appareils installés a poste fixe et des appareils a encastrer installés j|a une
hauteyr supérieure ou égale a 900 mm au-dessus du sol et équipés de plateaux amovibles ne
doivent pas-provoquer de situation dangereuse par une chute des plateaux. Cela ne s'applique
pas amx appareils équipés d'une porte a charniére inférieure horizontale.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par lI'essai suivant.

Le palier du plateau amovible des fours a micro-ondes doit étre placé dans la position la plus
défavorable. Une force verticale qui augmente de 0 N jusqu'a une valeur maximale de 10 N est
appliquée vers le bas sur le bord avant du plateau.

Pendant I'essai, le plateau ne doit pas glisser en dehors de la cavité et chuter.
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Un récipient cylindrique en verre de borosilicate d'une épaisseur maximale de 3 mm, d'un
diamétre extérieur d'environ 190 mm, d'une hauteur d'environ 90 mm et d'une courbure
inférieure externe d'environ 5 mm est rempli de 1 000 g + 50 g d'eau froide et placé sur le
plateau. En appliquant une force horizontale qui augmente de 0 N jusqu'a une valeur maximale
de 10 N sur le dessus du récipient, une tentative est effectuée pour tirer le récipient en dehors
de la cavité sans le soulever du plateau.

Pendant I'essai, le plateau ne doit pas glisser en dehors de la cavité et chuter.

NOTE Pendant I'essai, il est possible que le récipient chute en dehors de la cavité.

22.11 =
lors de¢ I'essai du 21.104 et dont la surface comporte deux dimensions orthogonales supgr;
a 75 mm doivent étre réalisés dans I'un des verres suivants.

risent
eures

— Vdrre qui se brise en petits morceaux lorsqu'il casse.
La| vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant qui est réalisé sur deux échantillons.

Lets cadres ou autres parties fixées au panneau en verre a soumettre-@llessai sont enjevés,
pulis le verre est placé sur une surface plane horizontale et rigide,

NQTE 1 Les bords de I'échantillon a soumettre a I'essai sont contenus~a Yintérieur d'un cadre de bande
adhésive de fagon telle que les morceaux cassés restent en place aprés/la rupture, mais sans enjpécher
I'expansion de I'échantillon.

L'gchantillon en essai est brisé au moyen d'un poingon d'essai dont la téte a une magse de
75g £ 5 g et une pastille de carbure de tungsténe conique d'un angle de 60° + P°. Le
polingon doit étre placé a environ 13 mm du bord le"plus long du verre, au centre de cq bord.
Lel poingon est ensuite frappé par un marteau de _sorte que le verre se brise.

Un masque transparent de 50 mm x 50 mm eSt'placé sur le verre cassé, a l'exception|d'une
bande périphérique d'une largeur de 25 mm<sur le pourtour de I'échantillon.

L'evaluation doit étre réalisée sur auwimoins deux zones de ['échantillon, et les |zones

Lelnombre de particules exemptes-de fissures a l'intérieur du masque est comptabilisg4; pour
chiaque évaluation, il ne doit pas-étre inférieur a 40. Le comptage des particules ddit étre
réalisé dans les 5 min qui suijvent la cassure. Chaque particule qui se trouve completement
dajns la zone du masqué doit étre comptée comme une particule, et chaque particule
partiellement comprise_dans le masque doit étre comptée comme une moitié de particule.

NQTE 2 Dans le cas_de verre incurvé, des parties planes du méme matériau peuvent étre utilisées pour|l'essai.
— Vgrre qui n'est pas’projeté ou laché par rapport a sa position normale en cas de cassure.

La| vérification-est effectuée en brisant le verre lorsqu'il est monté dans sa position nqrmale
dajns l'appareil au moyen d'un poingon d'essai dont la téte a une masse de 75 g £|5 g et
une pastille de carbure de tungsténe conique d'un angle de 60° + 2°. Le poingon ddit étre
placé . a-environ 13 mm du bord le plus long du verre, au centre de ce bord. Le poingpn est
enisuire aPpPe Dg 0 marieay ae Qrie que /e L e c 0 C

A la fin de cet essai, le verre ne doit étre ni brisé ni fissuré de sorte que les piéces bougent
ou tombent de leur position normale. Le verre qui est projeté a proximité immédiate de la
pointe du poingcon a la suite de I'impact du poingon sur I'échantillon en essai n'est pas pris
en considération.

— Verre de résistance mécanique renforcée.
La vérification est effectuée par I'essai au marteau pendulaire Eha de I'lEC 60068-2-75.

Pour cet essai, les panneaux en verre sont placés sur un support conforme a leur procédé
de montage dans l'appareil.

L'essai consiste a appliquer trois impacts au point le plus sensible sur deux échantillons,
I'énergie d'impact de chaque coup devant étre de 5 J.

A la fin des essais, le verre ne doit pas étre cassé ni fissuré.
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22.120 Lorsque les verrouillages autres que les verrouillages de porte doivent étre
conformes a la présente norme et qu'ils sont actionnés par des parties amovibles, ils doivent
étre protégés contre un fonctionnement accidentel.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par un essai manuel en appliquant successivement
le calibre d'essai B et le calibre d'essai 18.

22.121 Pour les appareils commandés par des circuits électroniques programmables qui
limitent le nombre d'éléments chauffants et de moteurs alimentés en méme temps, l'activation
simultanée de toute combinaison d'éléments chauffants et de moteurs ne doit pas compromettre
la sGreté de l'appareil.

La vétification est effectuée comme suit:

— leg conditions de défaut/d'erreur spécifiées dans le Tableau R.1 sont appliquées‘ét évaluées
copformément aux exigences applicables de I'Annexe R normative; ou

— l'appareil est mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de I'Article 11/et alimentg a la
tension assignée, les circuits électroniques programmablesi-étant modifiés| pour
pefmettre l'activation simultanée de tous les réchauffeurs et moteurs sous leur cohtréle.
Dgns ces conditions, la conformité au 19.13 doit étre assurée.

23 Cpnducteurs internes

L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique.

24 Cpmposants
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec les exceptions suivantes.

241

NOTE {01 L'IEC 609892 ne s'applique(pas aux transformateurs de puissance qui alimentent le magnétron.

24.1.4 Addition:
Les veérrouillages sont'soumis a I'essai suivant, qui est réalisé sur six échantillons.

Les verrouillages)sont connectés a une charge qui simule les conditions qui se produisenf dans
I'appafeil lorsquil est alimenté a la tension assignée. lls sont mis en fonctionnement|a une
cadenjce d'epviron six cycles par minute. Le nombre de cycles est de:

— verrouillages de porte 50 000;

— verrouillages fonctionnant uniquement pendant I'entretien par I'usager 5 000.

Aprés l'essai, les verrouillages ne doivent pas étre endommagés au point de compromettre leur
usage ultérieur selon la présente norme.

25 Raccordement au réseau et cidbles souples extérieurs
L'article de la Partie 1 s'applique, avec I'exception suivante.

25.14 Addition:

2 Supprimée.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=b1b3041fb13aa375c954954209bc4184

	English 
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	INTRODUCTION
	1 Scope 
	2 Normative references 
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 General requirement 
	5 General conditions for the tests 
	6 Classification 
	7 Marking and instructions 
	8 Protection against access to live parts 
	9 Starting of motor-operated appliances 
	10 Power input and current 
	11 Heating
	12 Charging of metal-ion batteries
	13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature 
	14 Transient overvoltages 
	15 Moisture resistance 
	16 Leakage current and electric strength 
	17 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits 
	18 Endurance 
	19 Abnormal operation 
	20 Stability and mechanical hazards 
	21 Mechanical strength 
	22 Construction 
	23 Internal wiring
	24 Components
	25 Supply connection and external flexible cords 
	26 Terminals for external conductors 
	27 Provision for earthing 
	28 Screws and connections 
	29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation 
	30 Resistance to heat and fire 
	31 Resistance to rusting 
	32 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards 
	Annexes
	Annex A (informative) Routine tests
	Annex AA (normative) Combination microwave ovens
	Annex BB (normative) Microwave ovens intended to be used on board ships

	Bibliography
	Figures 
	Figure 101 – Test rod for door interlock concealment
	Figure 102 – Void
	Figure 103 – Test cabinet including separation board, position of funnel and example for direction of tilt
	Figure 104 – Probe for measuring surface temperatures
	Figure 105 – Front view of appliance with identification of excluded areas 
	Figure 106 – Arrangement of work surface for spillage test on built-in microwave oven
	Figure 107 – Detail of bottle cap and position of hole
	Figure 108 – Spillage solution bottle
	Figure 109 – Bottle position for the spillage test

	Tables 
	Table 101 – Maximum temperature rises of external accessible surfaces under normal operating conditions


	Français 
	SOMMAIRE
	AVANT-PROPOS
	INTRODUCTION
	1 Domaine d'application
	2 Références normatives 
	3 Termes et définitions
	4 Exigences générales 
	5 Conditions générales d'essais
	6 Classification
	7 Marquage et instructions
	8 Protection contre l'accès aux parties actives
	9 Démarrage des appareils à moteur
	10 Puissance et courant
	11 Échauffements
	12 Charge des batteries à ions métalliques
	13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique à la température de régime
	14 Surtensions transitoires
	15 Résistance à l'humidité
	16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique
	17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés
	18 Endurance
	19 Fonctionnement anormal
	20 Stabilité et dangers mécaniques
	21 Résistance mécanique 
	22 Construction 
	23 Conducteurs internes
	24 Composants
	25 Raccordement au réseau et câbles souples extérieurs
	26 Bornes pour conducteurs externes 
	27 Dispositions en vue de la mise à la terre
	28 Vis et connexions 
	29 Distances dans l'air, lignes de fuite et isolation solide
	30 Résistance à la chaleur et au feu
	31 Protection contre la rouille
	32 Rayonnement, toxicité et dangers analogues
	Annexes
	Annexe A (informative) Essais individuels de série
	Annexe B (normative) Appareils alimentés par batterie, batteries séparables et batteries amovibles pour appareils alimentés par batterie
	Annexe R (normative) Évaluation des logiciels
	Annexe AA (normative) Fours à micro-ondes combinés
	Annexe BB (normative) Fours à micro-ondes destinés à être utilisés à bord de navires

	Bibliographie
	Figures 
	Figure 101 – Tige d'essai pour la dissimulation du verrouillage de porte
	Figure 102 – Vacant
	Figure 103 – Meuble d'essai avec planche de séparation, position de l'entonnoir et exemple de direction d'inclinaison
	Figure 104 – Calibre pour le mesurage des températures de surface
	Figure 105 – Vue de face de l'appareil avec identification des zones exclues
	Figure 106 – Disposition du plan de travail pour l'essai de débordement d'un four à micro-ondes encastré
	Figure 107 – Détail du bouchon de la bouteille et position du trou
	Figure 108 – Bouteille remplie de la solution de débordement
	Figure 109 – Position de la bouteille pour l'essai de débordement

	Tableaux 
	Tableau 101 – Échauffements maximaux des surfaces accessibles extérieures en conditions de fonctionnement normal





